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Directors Review

Half-Yearly Standalone Financial Statements of the Bank
On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present the Directors’ Review together with 
standalone interim financial statements of National Bank of Pakistan “the Bank” for the half-year 
ended June 30th, 2020. The accompanying financial statements were subject to a limited scope 
review by the statutory auditors of the Bank.

Economic Environment
Economic activity almost came to a standstill in the second quarter of the year due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. The Covid-19 pandemic is a humanitarian crisis and countermeasures taken to contain 
the virus and save lives adversely impacted the functioning of the economy across many sectors. 
Pakistan’s GDP contracted by 0.4% for the first time in history, with estimated loss of PKR 3 trillion and 
increased unemployment by more than 12 Million people. LSM during July-May FY 2020 plunged to 
-10.3% and headline inflation averaged at 10.7%.

The government has launched various fiscal support packages to mitigate the economic effects 
of the pandemic such as an enhanced Ehsaas programme, support for exports, incentives for the 
construction industry, a subsidy on fertilisers and the lowering of duties on the import of food items. 
The State Bank of Pakistan announced a series of steps to ensure the smooth functioning of the 
financial system. In addition to the substantial reduction in the policy rate from 13.25% in January 
2020 to 7% in June 2020, the SBP announced a comprehensive package for both individual and 
corporate borrowers. The SBP also reduced the capital conservation buffer from its existing level of 
2.50% to 1.50% that will facilitate the banking industry in lending an additional amount of around PKR 
800 billion which is about 10% of their current outstanding loans.

The major improvement noted in the economic indicators was in the current account deficit which 
reduced by 78% to $ 3.0 billion in FY’20 (a 5-year low). Additionally, with inflation averaging below 
the projected range, a policy shift was seen to a market-determined exchange rate and a build-up in 
foreign exchange reserves. Workers’ remittances increased to $23.1 billion during FY2020 compared 
with $21.7 billion during FY2019. FDI also increased by 88 percent to $ 2.6 billion during FY2020 as 
compared to $ 1.4 billion in FY2019. 

The acceleration in the outflow of the foreign portfolio, uncertainty about the nature and timing of 
any economic recovery and lower corporate earnings, continued to dampen sentiment and a bearish 
trend continued in the equity markets till March 2020. However, the sharp interest rate cuts and 
relief measures announced by the Government and the SBP resulted in a recovery although the PSX 
index remained 15% below December 2019 levels at the end of June 2020.

During this period, the banking sector remained reasonably resilient with adequate liquidity, solvency 
and profitability. As the economic slowdown reduced overall financing demand, banks opted for 
investment in government paper. Banking sector advances thus rose marginally by 0.1% during the 
first half of 2020, while deposits grew by 11% since December ’19. The recent sharp cuts in the 
policy rate bolstered net interest margins. Capital Adequacy Ratios remained above the minimum 
regulatory requirements. However, asset quality emerged as a key concern as the slowdown 
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undermined borrowers’ payback capacity and some industry specific factors led to a rise in NPLs 
across the banking system. This issue will need to be carefully watched as some of the SBP sanctioned 
relaxations in credit parameters are gradually lifted over the next 12-18 months and the longer term 
impact of the Covid 19 pandemic become clearer.

NBP’s Response
NBP adapted its operations and business to the new challenges presented by the Covid outbreak. We 
kept the safety and health of our people as our topmost priority. Given our systemically important role 
in the nation-wide financial ecosystem, we continued to follow a multipronged strategy to strengthen 
our resilience to shocks while continuing to support the communities we serve. 
Our response to the situation included: 

1. Uninterrupted Business
Our client service channels i.e. Branch operations, ATM operations and Contact Operations have 
continued largely uninterrupted. Special arrangements to ensure compliance with health & safety 
guidelines e.g. ‘Safety First’, ‘Social Distancing’ and ‘No Mask No Service’ have remained in place. We 
consider our staff our assets and allowed up to hundred percent coverage of medical & related costs 
for them along with bank intercession to ensure service at hospitals. 

2.  Internal Operations 
With our IT operating model and automation, we looked to provide appropriate arrangements to 
ensure continuity of internal operations while attending to our compliance and control environment.
 
3. Customers Relief & Remediation 
We supported our client relationships by offering near-term relief and remediation packages in line 
with customer requirements across all segments. We actively participated in the various schemes 
introduced by the SBP to mitigate the impact of this pandemic for our customers. 

4. Revenue Outlook and Asset Quality
We are revalidating our business assumptions with a focus on how the Covid-19 crisis may affect 
our asset quality in the short, medium and long term, and what adjustments we should make to 
contain the impact on the overall business model of the Bank. Going forward, we seek to substantially 
strengthen our credit risk management function and have initiated policy and process changes to 
this effect. Our significant legacy portfolio and existing concentrations in both the public and private 
sectors, along with a historically dispersed credit approval framework in the branch network, will 
continue to warrant serious attention. We continue to set aside high levels of provisions and as the 
effects of the pandemic and its repercussions emerge we are committed to using our earnings to 
further bolster our balance sheet.  
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Review of the Bank’s Financial Performance

Financial Performance (PKR ‘Bn)  Jun ‘20  Jun ‘19  Better/(Worse)

Total Revenue  66.78  53.77  13.01  24.2%

OPEX and Other Charges  29.54  27.89  (1.65)  (5.9%)

Profit before-provision  37.24  25.88  11.36  43.9%

Provisions/Write-off (Net)  15.64  5.49  (10.15)  (184.9%)

Profit before-tax  21.60  20.39  1.21  5.9%

Profit after-tax  15.19  11.1  4.09  36.8%

    

Financial Position (PKR ‘Bn)  Jun ‘20  Dec ‘19  Better/(Worse)

Total Assets  3,163.40  3,124.39  39.01  1.2%

Deposits  2,339.26  2,198.05  141.21  6.4%

Advances – Net  935.62  1,008.14  (72.52)  (7.2%)

Investments  1,642.97  1,439.16  203.81  14.2%

Net Assets  259.03  232.61  26.42  11.4%

After-tax Profit for the half-year ended June 30th, 2020 amounted to PKR 15.19 billon 
which is 36.8% higher than the PKR 11.10 billion recorded for half year 2019. Total 
income amounted to PKR 66.78 billion, being 24.2% higher than PKR 53.77 billion 
of H1, 2019. Sharp downward repricing of domestic interest bearing liabilities due 
to steep policy rates reductions, coupled with volumetric growth in earning assets, 
improved net interest margins in domestic operations. Net interest income (NII) 
closed at PKR 48.44 billion, and the non-mark-up / interest income (NFI) closed at 
PKR 18.34 billion, up by 36.2% and 0.8%, respectively. 

The Bank’s profit before provisions and write-offs amounted to PKR 37.24 billion being 43.9% higher 
than the PKR 25.88 billion earned during H1 ‘19. The Bank used this substantially higher level of 
earnings to build additional provisions against its portfolio. 

Mark-up/Interest Income
The Bank earned gross mark-up/ interest income amounting to PKR 145.26 billion 
which is 48.7% higher than PKR 97.69 billion, YoY. This increase is attributed to 
growth in earning assets that averaged at PKR 2,428.06 billion (Jun ‘19: PKR 1,931.54 
billion), as well as higher yield on our earning assets. Investments, which are 
positioned towards longer tenor instruments averaged at PKR 1,403.68 billion (Jun 
‘19: PKR 927.86 billion) and generated interest/mark-up income amounting to PKR 
85.42 billion, being 92.2% higher than that of H1, 2019. Net advances averaged at 
PKR 971.08 billion being 6.6% higher than PKR 911.33 billion of Jun ’19 and recorded 
18.7% growth in mark-up income that closed at PKR 57.56 billion. 
During the period, the Bank incurred PKR 96.82 billion as cost of funds (H1 ’19:PKR 62.13 billion); of 
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which PKR 61.50 billion were appropriated towards paid as profit to the depositors as deposits grew 
by PKR 141.21 billion during H1, 2020, to PKR 2.34 trillion. To benefit optimally from the arbitrage 
opportunities, the Bank also generated funds through borrowings that averaged PKR 541.51 billion 
(Jun ‘19: PKR 254.32 billion) during the period and incurred borrowing cost of PKR 30.42 billion (Jun 
’19: PKR 12.32 billion).

Consequently, the Bank’s net mark-up/interest income closed at PKR 48.44 billion, being 36.2% 
higher against PKR 35.56 billion earned during the corresponding period of 2019. 

Non mark-up/interest income 
Representing a quarter of the total income, NFI for this period amounted to 
PKR 18.34 billion, marginally higher (by PKR 137.21 million or 0.8%) than PKR 
18.20 billion of H1, 2019. Positively, despite tough market conditions amidst 
the pandemic, the Bank has maintained its NFI. Capital gains closed higher by 
PKR 3.33 billion, YoY, mainly due to capital gains on fixed income being higher 
by PKR 2.43 billion and on equity investment being slightly higher by PKR 0.17 
billion. Further, capital gains amounting to PKR 0.42 billion were realized on 
the sale of GOP Bonds in overseas branches. 

Given the lower trade business activity in both local and foreign economies, 
fees & commission income for the period dropped by 11.3% to PKR 8.72 billion, and exchange income 
dropped by 23.3% YoY to PKR 2.70 billion. Due to generally lower dividend pay-outs during the period 
under review, the Bank’s dividend income for the period closed at PKR 1.03 billion which is 40.3% 
lower on YoY basis. 

Loan Losses and Provisions   
Given the challenging economic environment triggered by the Covid pandemic, the asset quality of 
the Bank came under considerable pressure in recent months. As of June 30th, 2020 NPLs totaled PKR 
169.41 billion, being PKR 20.7 billion (including PKR 3.4 billion exchange adjustment) or 13.9% higher 
than PKR 148.75 billion at year-end 2019. An increase in the NPLs of PKR 12.75 billion was mainly 
observed in 2nd quarter as the impact of the lockdowns developed.
The Bank maintains specific and general provisions in accordance with the prudential regulations 
issued by the SBP and additionally strengthened its balance sheet through significantly increasing 
provisions which now cover 95.0% of NPLs. Total provision charge for H1 ‘20 amounted to PKR 15.64 
billion which is 184.9% higher, YoY. These include (i) a provision charge of PKR 14.32 billion (June ’19: 
PKR 2.74 billion) against loans and advances, (ii) a provision charge of PKR 0.70 billion (June ’19: PKR 
2.38 billion) against diminution in the fair value of investments, and (iii) a provision charge of PKR 0.62 
billion (June ’19: PKR 0.36 billion) against other assets. 

Expense Management 
Operating expenses of the Bank for the six-months period under review amounted to PKR 29.25 
billion, being 5.2% higher against PKR 27.80 billion for the corresponding six-month period of 2019. 
Employee compensation expenses that constitute 67.2% of the total operating expenses, amounted 
to PKR 19.65 billion being 6.8% higher than PKR 18.40 billion of the corresponding period last year. 
Property related expenses during the period dropped marginally by 1.3% by closing at PKR 3.74 
billion (Jun ’19: PKR 3.79 billion), whereas expenses incurred on IT dropped by 16.7% to PKR 0.92 
billion due to no additional/new charge in depreciation & amortisation. Other operating expenses 
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amounted to PKR 4.95 billion being 9.8% higher as compared to that of June 2019. Cost-to-income 
ratio for the period closed at 44.2% as against 51.9% for H1, 19. Expenses incurred during the period 
are well within the approved budgets as well as in line with industry norms. 

Taxation 
Effective tax rate for the period under review is 30% as compared to 46% or the corresponding H1 
period of 2019. Key reason was the super tax for tax year 2018 imposed in 2019.

Profit After-Taxation
In spite of the prevailing challenging environment created by Covid- 19 pandemic, the Bank delivered 
an impressive growth of 36.8% in after tax profit that closed at PKR 15.19 billon as against PKR. 11.10 
billion for H1 ’19.

Profit Appropriation: 
Profit for the half-year ended June 30th, 2020 after carry forward of accumulated profit of 2019 is 
proposed to be appropriated as follows:

     (PKR ‘Bn) 

Profit before tax for the six-months ended June 30, 2020 21.60 

Taxation:  

-     Current 12.31 

-     Prior Year -   

-     Deferred  (5.90)

6.41 

Profit after tax for the six-months ended June 30, 2020 15.19 

Un-appropriated profit brought forward 88.79 

Other comprehensive income - net of tax (0.66)

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of fixed assets 0.11 

Profit available for appropriations 103.43 

Appropriation:

Transfer to Statutory Reserve  (1.52)

Un-appropriated profit carried forward 101.91 
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Financial Position
As of June 30th, 2020 total assets of the Bank amounted to PKR 3,163.40 billion which is 1.2% higher 
than PKR 3,124.39 billion as at December 31, 2019. On the liability side, the Bank’s balance sheet is 
driven by its wide market outreach and branch banking network where the focus remains on low-cost 
deposit mobilization. The Bank’s share in industry total assets, investments, advances and deposits is 
around 13.3%, 15.0%, 11.6% and 13.4%, respectively. 

Loans and Advances
As at June 30th, 2020, gross advances of the Bank amounted to PKR 1,096.53 billion; marginally lower 
by 4.8% than the PKR 1,151.32 billion level as at December 31, 2019. The small reduction is mainly 
due to overall slower demand and some seasonal impact in commodity, commercial and agriculture 
sectors, which is expected to reverse in the following quarters. The loan portfolio of the Bank is 
fairly diversified, with ~50% in the commercial and retail sectors where the growth focus remains. 
Domestic advances constitute 93.2% of the Bank’s total loan portfolio and amounted to Rs. 1,021.86 
billion (Dec ‘19: PKR 1,054.9 billion), whereas overseas loans amounted to PKR 74.67 billion (Dec ’19: 
PKR 96.43 billion). 

Reflecting the industry-wide trend of deteriorating asset quality, the Bank too experienced an increase 
in NPLs to PKR 169.41 billion as against PKR 156.66 billion at March 31, 2020 and PKR 148.75 billion 
at year end 2019. The Bank’s objective is to maintain a robust level of provisioning against its NPLs 
and accordingly these have been adjusted upwards to PKR 160.91 billion (Dec ’19:PKR 143.18 billion), 
translating into 95.0% coverage ratio.

Investments
Pursuant to an effective risk and capital management strategy, the Bank’s 
investment portfolio is diversified across zero risk weighted treasury 
instruments and bonds, high dividend yielding equities and other interest 
bearing financial instruments. The Bank maintains an efficient investment 
portfolio with good yields and manages tenor and risk within acceptable 
parameters. 

As of June 30th, 2020, investments at cost amounted to PKR 1,604.68 billion as against PKR 1,417.65 
billion as of December 31, 2019. This depicts an increase of PKR 187.03 billion or 13.2% mainly in 
available-for-sale ‘AFS’ securities that increased by PKR 203.65 billion or 19.6%. Net investments that 
amounted to PKR 1,642.97 billon, constitute 51.9% of the Bank’s total assets (Dec ’19: 46.1%) and 
approx. 16.0% of the total banking industry investments. The Bank’s AFS portfolio also includes a 
diversified range of investment in ordinary shares of listed companies amounting to PKR 32.97 billion 
(just over 1% of the Bank’s total assets). Outside Pakistan, the Bank holds a 3.7% stake in Bank Al-
Jazira, Saudi Arabia and a 45% stake in a JV, United National Bank, London.

During the period under review, investments averaged at PKR 1,403.68 billion being significantly 
higher than PKR 927.85 billion during the corresponding period last year. Yield on investments and 
placements during the period under review stand improved to 12.06% as compared to 9.08% for the 
corresponding period last year. 
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Deposits & Liquidity
As of June 30th, 2020, deposits of the Bank amounted to PKR 2,339.26 
billion, depicting an increase of PKR 141.21 billion or 6.4% as against PKR 
2,198.05 billion as of December 31, 2019. Deposits constitute 80.5% of 
the Bank’s total liabilities and translate into a 13.8% share in total banking 
industry deposits. Customer deposits are a key source of the Bank’s funding 
pool (85.5% of the total deposits) and remained stable during the period. 
These amounted to PKR 2,000.82 billion (2019: PKR 1,797.25 billion) as of 
June 30th, 2020. During the period under review, deposits averaged at PKR 
1,937.89 billion as against PKR 1,693.15 billion during the corresponding 
period last year. 

During the period, the Bank maintained optimum levels of funding & liquidity through a diversified 
(by type and maturity) funding pool. At June 30th, 2020, customer deposits and equity capital together 
funded ~70% of the Bank’s total assets. CASA deposits (including NIDA) have shown improvement 
from 81.8% in December 2019 to 83.1% as of June 30th, 2020.

At 167%, the Bank’s LCR was well above the minimum requirement of 100%. As the available 
stable funding as at Jun ‘20 closed at PKR 2,218.84 billion (Dec ‘19 : PKR 2,040.91 billion) against 
total required stable funding of PKR 985.29 billion, the Net Stable Funding Ratio stood at 225%, 
comfortably above the statutory minimum of 100%.

Capital Strength and Adequacy
In order to ensure continuity of the Bank’s business, the Bank aims for 
efficient capital allocation through conservative portfolio growth, quality 
lending to low-risk customers / sectors, enhanced credit monitoring and de-
risking from higher capital allocation avenues.

NBP has been designated as “Category-C” Domestic Systemically Important 
Bank (D-SIB) by the State Bank of Pakistan. This designation required the 
Bank to hold 2.0% Higher Loss Absorbency (HLA) surcharge, over and 
above its minimum capital adequacy ratio (CAR) requirement in 2020. As 
a measure to alleviate the effects of Covid-19 and support the banking 
sector in extending credit facilities to its customers, SBP reduced the capital 
conservation buffer from 2.5% to 1.5%, for the time being. This has resulted 
in minimum CAR requirement for the Bank being 13.5% (including the HLA 
Surcharge of 2%) as at June 30th, 2020. 

As of June 30th, 2020 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET-1) ratio stood at 14.16% (Dec ‘19: 12.11%), and the 
total Capital Adequacy Ratio stood at 18.60 % (Dec ’19: 15.48%). Contributors for the growth include 
both profits during the period, as well as relaxation in the capital conservation buffer.

Controls and Compliance
The Bank remains compliant with all the applicable laws, rules, regulations, and codes and seeks to 
emphasize the need to improve its compliance & control capacity. The inculcation of performance 
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management systems and attention to ensuring accountability are being given priority by the Board. 
The Board recognises that the legacy of a largely manual operation across a wide branch network 
exposes the institution and an upgrading of technological capability as well as the induction of talent 
to embed and drive such changes is essential. A Balanced Scorecard system inclusive of audit quality 
has been implemented, bell curve based evaluations have been reintroduced and an improved 
accountability process has been put in place. The results of these efforts are expected to bear fruit 
over the coming 12-18 months. The International Franchise of the Bank is being streamlined to both 
integrate strategy as well as facilitate an enhanced level of compliance. Seven overseas franchises are 
already in the process of being exited and the Bank’s position on another seven will be decided upon 
by the end of the year. In 2016 the Bank and its New York branch entered into a written agreement 
with the Federal Reserve Bank of New York and New York State Department of Financial Services 
(US regulators). This agreement, inter-alia, requires the Bank to address certain compliance and risk 
management matters relating to anti-money laundering and the US bank secrecy law requirements. 
This agreement also requires implementation of the requisite systems and controls and allocation of 
adequate resources to ensure full compliance with such requirements. In this connection, the Bank 
made significant personnel changes in its NY operations to strengthen the team to address identified 
regulatory weaknesses. In the UK, the Bank is reengaging with an active role in the oversight of its 
joint venture subsidiary, United National Bank Ltd and will seek to serve the diaspora as well as the 
growing trade and investment flows between the UK and Pakistan post Brexit.

Contingency Regarding Pension Case
The hearing of the pension case was fixed on March 12, 2020, however the same was adjourned 
as the counsel for both parties submitted to the Supreme Court of Pakistan that it would be more 
appropriate if the hearing, of the present case, can be arranged at Karachi. The request of the counsel 
was approved and accordingly, the hearing was fixed for last week of March in Karachi. However, in 
March 2020, Covid-19 was declared as pandemic and affected all activities throughout the country. 
Therefore, the hearing was further adjourned with a new date of hearing yet to be decided. 

Credit Rating
NBP is rated as ‘AAA’ by the two recognised credit rating agencies in Pakistan. In June 2020, M/s JCR 
VIS Credit Rating Company re-affirmed the Bank’s standalone credit rating as “AAA” (Triple AAA), the 
highest credit rating awarded by the company for a bank in Pakistan. Similarly, M/s PACRA Credit 
Rating has also re-affirmed the Bank’s long-term entity rating as ‘AAA’ and short-term credit rating as 
‘A1+’ (A-one Plus). Moody’s Investors Service, in their report of August ‘2020, upgraded Outlook of 
the Bank to ‘Stable’ with a ‘B3’ long-term rating.

Outlook
In Pakistan, the daily numbers of new Coronavirus cases are on a declining trend since the last week 
of June, 2020. However, the risk still prevails. Failure to get the Covid-19 pandemic under control 
may worsen economic sentiment in Pakistan’s main trading areas and hence endanger the revival 
of export revenues. Banks may also come under stress due to higher NPLs if growth slows down. 
The government is committed to keeping a primary balance in line with sustainable budget deficits 
and stable debt dynamics. Regarding, the external sector, the current account deficit is projected to 
remain within the limits of the external financing constraints, preserving levels of foreign exchange 
reserves at reasonable proportion of the level of imports. 
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At NBP, we are fully cognizant of our responsibility to manage down the impact of Covid-19 for 
customers and the wider economy during these difficult times by extending appropriate financing 
facilities and creating liquidity. Our strategy of supporting the development of underserved sectors 
has been timely and now needs to be accelerated in these difficult times. We will enhance our focus 
on achieving greater financial inclusion through supporting the retail and consumer segments e.g. 
housing, agriculture, small and medium enterprises and daily wage earners. Entities operating in 
these sectors are under considerable pressure as their businesses and employment are directly 
affected by the lockdowns. Our aim is to help these sectors survive and grow while simultaneously 
establishing NBP as a leading bank in these critical segments.      
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On behalf of the Board, we thank the State Bank of Pakistan, the Securities and Exchange Commission 
of Pakistan, the Ministry of Finance and other regulatory authorities for their continued guidance and 
support. We would also like to express our gratitude to our shareholders, customers, employees and 
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For and on behalf of the Board of Directors, 
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
 ''A1+''  ''AAA'' 

 ''B3''  ''Stable''  2020  Mooday's Invertor Services


 COVID-19   2020 


 (NPLs) 


 COVID-19 

 



  (SMEs) 



 





 
 


2020



HALF YEARLY REPORT JUNE 2020 13

 9.08%  12.06% 
 

6.4%  141.21  2,198.05  2019 31  2339.26  2020  30

 13.8%  80.5% 
 1,797.252019  2000.82  2020  30  85.5% 

 1693.15  1937.89 




 2020  30 
 83.1% 2020  3081.8%2019  NIDA  CASA  70%  

 2,218.84  2020  167%  100%  LCR

 100%  225%  985.29  2040.912019


 

 (Risk) 
Domestic Systemetically  Important BankD-SIB 

Higher Loss  2020 Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) 
 COVID-19  Absorbency (HLA)

 13.5%  CAR  2020  30  1.5%  2.5% 





 HLA2

Capital Adequacy Ratio(CAR)  12.11%2019  14.16%  Common Equit Tier(CET-1) 2020  30





 15.48%2019  18.60%

 


 


 1812 

 2016 
 






 






 2020  12








 COVID-192020 




 M/S JCR VIS  2020  ''AAA'' 
 M/S PACRA  ''AAA'' 
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
21.60  2020  30


12.31 

-  
(5.90) 
6.41

15.19  2020  30

88.79 
(0.66) 
(0.11)   
103.43 


(1.52) 
101.91 

 
 1.2%  3124.39  2019 31  3163.40  2020  30


 13.4%  11.6%  15.0%13.3%  

   
  4.8%  1,096.53  2020  30


 50  

 74.67  1054.92019  1021.86  93.2% 
 169.41  (NPLs)  96.432019

 (NPLs)  148.75  2019  156.66  2020  31

95.0%  143.18  2019  160.91 


 
 

 Risk 
 Risk    


 187.03  1,417.65  2019 31  1,604.68  2020  30

 19.6%  203.65   (AFS)  13.2% 
 16.0%   46.1%2019  51.9%  1642.97

 32.97  AFS 
 45%    3.7% 

 927.85  1403.68 
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 57.56  18.7% 
 61.50  62.13  2019)  96.82 

 2.34  141.21 
2019  30.42  254.322019  541.51 

 36.2%  35.59  2019  48.44  12.32


 

 137.21  18.20  2019  18.34   (NFI) 
 3.33 



 0.8% 

 0.14   2.43    






 0.42 




 8.72  11.3% 

1.03    2.70  23.3% 
 40.3% 

 
 (NPLs)  2020  30  Covid-19

  3.4  20.7NPLs  148.75  NPLs  2019  169.41

  12.75(NPLs)  13.9%

 95.0% NPLs ka   

 


 184.9%  15.64  

 2.38 2019  0.70 (ii)  2.742019  14.32 (i)

 0.362019  0.62 (iii) 
 

 5.2%  27.80  2019  29.25 
 6.8%  18.40  19.65  67.2% 

 0.92  IT  3.792019  3.74  1.3% 
9.8%  2019  4.95  16.7%




2018  30%  46%   2019 


 
 2020  30  36.8%  Covid-19 

 11.10  15.19 
 

 2019  2020  30
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  2




  3




  4

  Covid-19 





 
   2019  2020  

24.2% 13.01 53.77 66.78 
(5.9%) (1.65) 27.89 29.54  (OPEX) 
43.9% 11.36 25.88 37.24 

(184.9%) (10.15) 5.49 15.64 
5.9% 1.21 20.39 21.60 

36.8% 4.09 11.1 15.19 

   2019  2020  
1.2% 39.01 3,124.39 3,163.40 
6.4% 141.21 2,198.05 2,339.26 

(7.2%) (72.52) 1,008.14 935.62  
14.2% 203.81 1,439.16 1,642.97 
11.4% 26.42 232.61 259.03 

 36.8%  11.10  2019  15.9   2020  30

  24.2%  53.77  2019   66.78 
 48.44 (NII) 



 0.8%  36.2%   18.34 (NFI) 

 43.9%  25.88   37.24 


 
 48.7%  97.69  145.26 

 1,931.542019  2,428.06 

2019  85.42  927.862019  1,403.68 
 6.6%  911.33  2019  971.08  92.2% 
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


 2020  30 


 
 Covid-19   Covid-19 

 (03)    0.4%(GDP) 
 (-10.3%)(LSM)  2020   12 

 10.7%




 7%2020  13.25%2020 
 800  1.50%  2.5% 





 10%  
 (03)  2020  78% 

 


 21.7  2019  23.1  2020 
 1.4  2019  2.62020  88%  (FDI) 


2020  PSX  2020 

 15%  2019 
  


 2020 

 11%  2019  0.1%

 (CAR)  





 (NPLs) 
 Covid-19  1812 

 
    Covid-19





 


  

 1

 ATM  





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Deloitte Yousuf Adil                  Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman                     
Chartered Accountants                  Chartered Accountants
Cavish Court, KCHSU                  1st & 3rd Floor, Modren Motors House
Shahrah-e-Faisal                   Beaumont Road
Karachi 75350, Pakistan                  Karachi 75350, Pakistan

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN

Report on review of unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements

Introduction 

We have reviewed the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim statement of 
financial position of National Bank of Pakistan (the Bank) as at June 30, 2020 and the related 
unconsolidated condensed interim profit and loss account, unconsolidated condensed 
interim statement of comprehensive income, unconsolidated condensed interim cash flow 
statement, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity and notes to the 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements for the half year then ended (here-in-
after referred to as the “unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements”). Management 
is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this unconsolidated condensed interim 
financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan for the interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review 

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 
2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity”. A review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in 
all material respects, in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan for interim financial reporting.
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Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note 22.3.4.1 to the unconsolidated condensed interim financial 
statements which explains the contingency in relation to the pension obligations of the Bank. 
Based on the opinion of the legal counsel, the Bank is confident about the favorable outcome 
of this matter and hence, no provision against any additional pension obligation is made in 
the unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. Our conclusion is not qualified in 
respect of this matter.

Other Matter

The figures for the quarters ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 in the unconsolidated 
condensed interim profit and loss account and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of 
comprehensive income and figures for half year ended December 31, 2019 in unconsolidated 
condensed interim statement of changes in equity have not been subject to the review and 
therefore, we do not express a conclusion thereon.

Deloitte Yousuf Adil          Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman                     
Chartered Accountants           Chartered Accountants

Engagement Partner:          Engagement Partner:                        
Nadeem Yousuf Adil          Khaliq-ur-Rahman

Date: September 02, 2020

Place: Karachi
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Chairman

Zubyr Soomro
President / CEO

Arif Usmani
Chief Financial Officer

Abdul Wahid Sethi
Director

Imam Bakhsh Baloch
Director

Asif Jooma

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

 (Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020 

 (Audited)
December 31,

 2019 
Note

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 6 286,488,752      292,513,379      
Balances with other banks 7 32,351,978        13,220,807        
Lendings to financial institutions 8 48,534,859        144,140,344      
Investments 9 1,642,966,608   1,439,160,062   
Advances 10 935,617,903      1,008,139,084   
Fixed assets 11 54,426,450        54,303,565        
Intangible assets 12 371,316             374,950             
Right of use assets 13 7,115,285          7,221,266          
Other assets 14 155,530,716      165,315,413      

3,163,403,867   3,124,388,870   

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 15 27,406,814        19,867,424        
Borrowings 16 348,753,404      471,757,352      
Deposits and other accounts 17 2,339,262,855   2,198,049,281   
Lease liability against right of use assets 18 7,897,345          7,640,188          
Deferred tax liabilities 19 10,779,317        10,915,802        
Other liabilities 20 170,272,993      183,544,990      

2,904,372,728   2,891,775,037   

NET ASSETS 259,031,139      232,613,833      

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 21,275,131        21,275,131        
Reserves 53,833,890        52,308,742        
Surplus on revaluation of assets 21 82,008,711        70,244,060        
Unappropriated profit 101,913,407      88,785,900        

259,031,139      232,613,833      

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 22

The annexed notes 1 to 40 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

 ______________          ___________________          __________________             _________________            ________________ 
        Chairman                        President / CEO                  Chief Financial Officer                            Director                                Director 
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Chairman

Zubyr Soomro
President / CEO

Arif Usmani
Chief Financial Officer

Abdul Wahid Sethi
Director

Imam Bakhsh Baloch
Director

Asif Jooma

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019
Note

23      72,721,670      51,897,045    145,258,636 97,689,973    
24      40,852,587      31,796,622      96,815,107      62,126,456 

     31,869,083      20,100,423      48,443,529      35,563,517 

25        4,216,904        5,811,149        8,723,923        9,835,961 
          648,267           710,761        1,032,328        1,728,716 
       1,958,625        1,660,707        2,698,964        3,517,884 

26        1,973,847           257,713        3,335,162           342,032 
27        1,247,403        1,496,648        2,550,548        2,779,125 

     10,045,046        9,936,978      18,340,925      18,203,718 

Total income      41,914,129      30,037,401      66,784,454      53,767,235 

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST EXPENSES

Operating expenses 28      15,719,109      15,060,270      29,250,357      27,800,889 
                   -                      -                      -                      -   

29             14,578             84,375           293,238             91,171 
     15,733,687      15,144,645      29,543,595      27,892,060 

     26,180,442      14,892,756      37,240,859      25,875,175 
30      11,580,825        3,235,089      15,638,432        5,490,000 

 
     14,599,617      11,657,667      21,602,427      20,385,175 

31        3,528,189        4,740,136        6,412,058        9,284,161 

     11,071,428        6,917,531      15,190,369      11,101,014 

32                 5.20                 3.25                 7.14                 5.22 

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Earnings per share - basic and diluted

Fee and commission income

Profit before provisions

Foreign exchange income 

Taxation

Total non-markup / interest expenses

Dividend income

Provisions and write offs - net

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION

Workers welfare fund

The annexed notes 1 to 40 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

Quarter ended Half year ended

Mark-up / return / interest earned

 -------------------------------------- Rupees -------------------------------------

 ---------------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ------------------------------------

Mark-up / return / interest expensed
Net mark-up / return / interest income

Other charges

Total non-mark-up / interest income
Other income

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST INCOME

Gain on securities - net

 ______________         _____________           __________________             _________________             ________________ 
         Chairman                 President / CEO            Chief Financial Officer                          Director                                    Director 
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Chairman

Zubyr Soomro
President / CEO

Arif Usmani
Chief Financial Officer

Abdul Wahid Sethi
Director

Imam Bakhsh Baloch
Director

Asif Jooma

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Profit after taxation for the period 11,071,428    6,917,531       15,190,369    11,101,014    

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss 
account in subsequent periods:

Exchange gain on translation of net assets of foreign branches (426,528)        742,624          6,111              1,524,070       
Movement in deficit on revaluation of investments - net of tax 11,326,723    (5,580,551)     11,303,388    (3,397,914)     

10,900,195    (4,837,927)     11,309,499    (1,873,844)     

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss 
account in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement (loss) / gain on defined benefit 
 obligations - net of tax

(524,237)        104,208          (657,612)        (171,682)        
Movement in surplus on revaluation of fixed assets - 
 net of tax

575,049          -                      575,049          -                      
Movement in surplus on revaluation of non-banking 
 assets - net of tax -                      -                      -                      -                      

50,813            104,208          (82,562)          (171,682)        

Total comprehensive income 22,022,436    2,183,812       26,417,306    9,055,488       

The annexed notes 1 to 40 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

Quarter ended Half year ended

---------------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------------------------------

 ______________         _____________           __________________             _________________             ________________ 
         Chairman                 President / CEO            Chief Financial Officer                          Director                                    Director 
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Chairman

Zubyr Soomro
President / CEO

Arif Usmani
Chief Financial Officer

Abdul Wahid Sethi
Director

Imam Bakhsh Baloch
Director

Asif Jooma

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

June 30,
 2020

June 30,
 2019

Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 21,602,427          20,385,175          
Less:dividend income (1,032,328)          (1,728,716)          

20,570,099          18,656,459          
Adjustments:

Depreciation on fixed assets 1,212,664            1,213,391            
Depreciation on right of use assets 928,957               942,493               
Amortization 94,723                 180,163               
Provision and write-offs - net 30 15,638,432          5,490,000            
Gain on sale of fixed assets (24,513)               (11,973)               
Financial charges on leased assets 14,536                 12,383                 
Financial charges on right-of-use-assets 378,679               350,903               
Unrealized loss on revaluation of investments classified as held-for-trading (71,410)               12,605                 
Charge for defined benefit plans - net 3,705,440            3,598,694            

21,877,508          11,788,659          
42,447,607          30,445,118          

(Increase) / decrease in operating assets

Lendings to financial institutions 98,205,485          63,885,675          
Held-for-trading securities 4,936,337            74,271,379          
Advances 54,759,903          (34,213,698)        
Other assets (excluding advance taxation) (2,180,996)          (84,760,917)        

155,720,729        19,182,439          
Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities

Bills payable 7,539,390            6,267,213            
Borrowings from financial institutions (102,913,720)      (144,873,086)      
Deposits 141,213,574        82,010,752          
Other liabilities (excluding current taxation) (13,402,219)        86,397,424          

32,437,025          29,802,303          

Financial charges paid (393,215)             (363,286)             
Income tax paid -                      (6,423,076)          
Benefits paid (1,840,121)          (1,527,229)          
Net cash flows generated from operating activities 228,372,025        71,116,269          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Net investments in available-for-sale securities (203,654,179)      27,539,828          
Net investments in held-to-maturity securities 11,758,043          (15,901,333)        
Dividends received 595,282               1,728,716            
Investments in fixed assets (756,960)             (7,955,112)          
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 42,707                 4,465                   
Effect of translation of net investment in foreign branches 6,111                   1,524,070            
Net cash flows (used in) / generated from investing activities (192,008,996)      6,940,634            

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments of lease obligations (565,819)             (612,422)             
Issue of share capital -                      -                      
Dividend paid (438)                    (1,482)                 
Net cash flow used in financing activities (566,257)             (613,904)             

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 35,796,772          77,442,999          
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 263,754,250        227,752,888        
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 33 299,551,022        305,195,887        

The annexed notes 1 to 40 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

------------------ Rupees in ‘000 ------------------

 ______________             _________________             ___________________               ______________             ______________ 
     Chairman                        President / CEO                Chief Financial Officer                       Director                          Director 
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED  INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

1. STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

2.1 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

2.1.1

-

-

-

-

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

2.1.6

The SBP vide BSD Circular letter No.10, dated August 26, 2002 has deferred the applicability of International Accounting
Standard 39, Financial Instruments (IAS 39): Recognition and Measurement and International Accounting Standard 40,
Investment Property for banking companies till further instructions. Moreover, SBP vide BPRD circular No.4, dated February
25, 2015 has deferred the applicability of Islamic Financial Accounting Standards IFAS 3, Profit and Loss Sharing on
Deposits. Further, according to the notification of the SECP issued vide SRO 411(I) /2008 dated April 28, 2008, International
Financial Reporting Standard IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures has not been made applicable for banks.
Accordingly, the requirements of these standards have not been considered in the preparation of these unconsolidated
condensed interim financial statements. However, investments have been classified and valued in accordance with the
requirements of various circulars issued by the SBP. 

The SECP vide SRO 56 (1) / 2016 dated January 28, 2016, has notified that the requirements of IFRS 10 (Consolidated
Financial Statements) and section 228 of the Companies Act, 2017 will not be applicable with respect to the investment in
mutual funds established under Trust structure.

The disclosures made in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been limited based on the
format prescribed by the SBP vide BPRD Circular No. 5, dated March 22, 2019 and International Accounting Standard IAS
34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' and do not include all the information required in the annual financial statements.
Accordingly, these interim condensed unconsolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual
financial statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2019. 

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise:

Wherever the requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance,1962, the Companies Act, 2017, or the directives issued
by the SBP and the SECP differ with the requirements of IFRS or IFAS, the requirements of the Banking Companies
Ordinance, 1962, the Companies Act, 2017 and the said directives shall prevail.

Directives issued by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) and the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
(SECP).

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan as are
notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Provisions of and directives issued under the  Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Companies Act, 2017; and

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are separate financial statements of the Bank in which the
investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures are stated at cost and have not been accounted for on the basis of
reported results and net assets of the investees.

The following new standards and interpretations of and amendments to existing accounting standards will be effective from
the dates mentioned below against the respective standard, interpretation or amendment:

Amendments to approved accounting standards that are not effective in the current period 

National Bank of Pakistan (the Bank) was incorporated in Pakistan under the National Bank of Pakistan Ordinance, 1949
and is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX). The registered and head office of the Bank is situated at I.I. Chundrigar
Road, Karachi. The Bank is engaged in providing commercial banking and related services in Pakistan and overseas. The
Bank also handles treasury transactions for the Government of Pakistan (GoP) as an agent to the State Bank of Pakistan
(SBP). The Bank operates 1,507 (December 31, 2019: 1,509) branches in Pakistan and 21 (December 31, 2019: 21)
overseas branches (including the Export Processing Zone branch, Karachi). 

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;
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- IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement 

-

-

-

-

-

- IFRS 1 – First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
- IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts

2.1.7 Standards, interpretations of and amendments to approved accounting standards that are effective

-

-

-

-

-

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

January 1, 2020

January 1, 2020

January 1, 2022

Effective date (annual periods 
beginning on or after)

January 1, 2020

Effective date deferred 
indefinitely. 

Adoption is still permitted.

The following new standards and interpretations of and amendments to existing accounting standards will be effective from
the dates mentioned below against the respective standard, interpretation or amendment:

Standard, Interpretation or Amendment

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of IFRSs.

Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) 
has also issued the following standards which have not been adopted locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of 
Pakistan:

IFRS 9 has been applicable in several overseas jurisdictions from January 1, 2018 and is progressively being adopted in
others. The requirements of this standard are incorporated in the Bank‘s financial statements for the jurisdictions where
IFRS 9 has been adopted. As per the SBP's BPRD Circular Letter no. 4 dated October 23, 2019, the applicability of IFRS 9
to banks in Pakistan has been deferred to accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021. The impact of the
application of IFRS 9 in Pakistan on the Bank's financial statements is being assessed.

IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements (Amendments)

IFRS 3 - Business Combinations (Amendments)

Amendments to the conceptual framework for financial reporting, including 
amendments to references to the conceptual framework in IFRS

Effective date (annual periods 
beginning on or after)

January 1, 2021

January 1, 2022

January 1, 2022

January 1, 2022Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements regarding the 
definition of material.

Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combination ' - Reference to the conceptual 
framework

Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment' - Proceeds before intended
use.

Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets' - 
Onerous Contracts — cost of fulfilling a contract

Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 
Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011) relating to the treatment of the 
sale or contribution of assets from and investors to its associates or joint venture.

In addition, there are certain new and amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the Bank's accounting
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020 but are considered not to be relevant or do not have any significant effect on
the Bank's operations and are therefore not detailed in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

The accounting policies updated for presentation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are same
as those followed in presentation of the unconsolidated financial statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31,
2019.

Standard, Interpretation or Amendment

Amendment to IFRS 16 'Leases' - Covid-19 related rent 
concessions

January 1, 2020

January 1, 2020

IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors 
(Amendments)
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

- 
-
- 
- 
- 

5.1 Credit Risk Management

5.2 Liquidity Risk Management

5.3 Operational Risk Management

5.4 Information Security Risk Management

5.5 Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)

The Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) of the Bank is continuously monitoring the liquidity position and Daily Liquidity
Monitoring report is also being prepared to notice the changes in liquidity profile of the Bank. Liquidity buffer currently
maintained is sufficient to cater to any adverse movement . Moreover the recent fall in interest rate has resulted in
substantial MTM gain in Government Securities portfolio, which can be realized in case of any adverse liquidity situation.

The Bank is closely monitoring the situation and has undertaken required actions to ensure the safety and security of Bank
staff and maintenance of service to its customers. The Senior Management of the Bank including the Covid Crises
Management Team closely monitors the situation, and is taking timely decisions to resolve any concerns.

The Bank's operations have been stayed highly resilient, almost more than 95% branches remains open to facilitate its
customers. Further, the Bank has deployed all necessary measures for the health and safety of its employees to prevent
them from this pandemic situation.

The COVID-19 pandemic poses heightened cybersecurity risks. The Bank has taken appropriate actions to monitor and
respond to these evolving cybersecurity risks and adopted a heightened state of cybersecurity as transitioned employees to
remote working option, where required. The associated risks and implications posed by the pandemic have been assessed
to protect the Bank's critical information assets from the increasing cyber threats and to ensure compliance with the
regulatory controls.

Relaxing  regulatory  criteria  for  restructured / rescheduled  loans  for  borrowers  who  require  relief  of  principal 
repayment exceeding one year and / or mark-up.

In line with regulatory measures Bank has aligned its policies / procedures and issued instructions. Following is the brief of
measures taken by Bank.

The coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak is causing widespread concern and economic hardship for consumers, businesses
and communities across the globe. It is expected that credit off-take to remain restricted in the coming months as supply
chains adjust to the economic impacts. The Risk Management function of the Bank is regularly conducting
assessments of the credit portfolio to identify borrowers and sectors most likely to get affected due to changes in the
business and economic environment locally as well as globally. The Bank is continuously reviewing the portfolio, to
identify accounts and industries susceptible to higher risk, resulting from the COVID-19 outbreak.

The COVID – 19 pandemic has taken a toll on all economies and emerged as a contagion risk around the globe, including
Pakistan. State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) has also responded to the crisis by cutting the Policy Rate by 625 basis points to
7.00% during the period from March 2020 to June 2020. Other regulatory measures to provide an impetus to economic
activity include; 

Reduction in the capital conservation buffer by 100 basis points to 1.5%
Increasing the regulatory limit on extension of credit to SMEs to Rs 180 million;
Relaxing the debt burden ratio for consumer loans from 50% to 60%;
Allowing banks to defer borrowers‘ principal loan payments by one year; and

The basis for accounting estimates adopted in the preparation of this unconsolidated condensed interim financial statement
is the same as that applied in the preparation of the unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2019.

In order to be more responsive to the changing environment, the Bank reviews / revises its plans / procedures to help remain
robust in line with emerging risks.

The Bank has shown improvement in capital adequacy ratio from 15.48% to 18.60%. The main reasons include; relaxation
Capital Conversion Buffer (CCB) requirements, and profit for the half year ended. 

The Bank has a duly tested Business Continuity Plan (BCP) in place. The Bank has communicated with its customers on
how they can connect with the Bank through its digital and online channels. The Bank continues to take measures to
ensure that service levels are maintained, customer complaints are resolved and turnaround times are monitored, in order
for the Bank to meet the expectations of its stakeholders.
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(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019
Note

6. CASH AND BALANCES WITH TREASURY BANKS

In hand

  Local currency 50,842,052     48,571,567     
  Foreign currency 6,736,596       4,565,061       

57,578,648     53,136,628     

With State Bank of Pakistan in

  Local currency current accounts 6.1 152,182,418   168,326,804   
  Foreign currency current accounts 6.2 10,944,234     9,116,381       
  Foreign currency deposit accounts 6.2 22,523,063     27,850,977     
  Foreign currency collection accounts 1,475,374       1,473,861       

187,125,089   206,768,023   

With other central banks in

  Foreign currency current accounts 6.3 37,360,958     25,994,672     
  Foreign currency deposit accounts 6.3 4,255,669       4,865,977       

41,616,627     30,860,649     

Prize bonds 168,388          1,748,079       

286,488,752   292,513,379   

6.1

6.2

6.3

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019
Note

7. BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS

In Pakistan
In current account -                 -                 
In deposit accounts 7.1 3,006,299       5,841              

Outside Pakistan
In current accounts 17,440,331     6,476,086       
In deposit accounts 7.2 11,905,348     6,738,880       

29,345,679     13,214,966     

32,351,978     13,220,807     

------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------

------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------

These balances pertain to the foreign branches and are held with central banks of respective countries. These include
balances to meet the statutory and regulatory requirements in respect of liquidity and capital requirements of respective
countries. The deposit accounts carry interest at the rate of 0.00% to 2.96% per annum (December 31, 2019: 0.00% to
2.17% per annum).

This includes statutory liquidity reserves maintained with the SBP under Section 22 of the Banking Companies Ordinance,
1962.

These represent mandatory reserves maintained in respect of foreign currency deposits under FE-25 scheme, as
prescribed by the SBP.
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7.1

7.2

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019
Note

8. LENDINGS TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Call / clean money lendings 8.1 3,140,800       540,800          
Repurchase agreement lendings (reverse repo) 8.2 36,033,725     132,180,048   
Bai Muajjal receivables with State Bank of Pakistan 8.3 9,360,334       11,419,496     
Letters of placement 8.4 176,150          176,150          

8.5 48,711,009     144,316,494   

Less: provision held against lendings to financial institutions 8.6 (176,150)        (176,150)        
Lendings to financial institutions - net of provision 48,534,859     144,140,344   

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019

8.5 Particulars of lending

In local currency 48,711,009     144,316,494   
In foreign currencies -                 -                 

48,711,009     144,316,494   

8.6 Movement in provision held against lendings is as follows:

Opening balance 176,150          176,150          
Charge for the period -                 -                 
Closing balance 176,150          176,150          

------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------

------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------

These include various deposits with banks and carry interest at rates ranging from 2.00% to 8.00% per annum (December
31, 2019: 2.50% to 11.25% per annum).

This includes zero rate lending to a financial institution amounting to Rs. 40.8 million (December 31, 2019: Rs. 40.8 million)
which is guaranteed by the SBP.

This represents Bai Muajjal agreements entered into with SBP and carries mark-up rate 13.00% per annum (December 31,
2019: 12.78% per annum).

These are overdue placements and full provision has been made against these placements as at June 30, 2020.

These carry mark-up at rates ranging from 7.10 % to 8.25 % per annum (December 31, 2019: 13.00% to 13.58% per
annum) with maturities ranging from July 02, 2020 to July 20, 2020.

These include various deposits with correspondent banks outside Pakistan and carry interest at rates ranging from 0.00%
to 2.96% per annum (December 31, 2019: 0.00% to 2.17% per annum).
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10.3

Category of Classification
Non 

performing 
loans

Provision
Non 

performing 
loans

Provision

Domestic

Other assets especially mentioned 9,350,692         241,144        1,290,081     78,430          
Substandard 9,435,013         2,273,774     10,292,449   2,550,709     
Doubtful 8,402,258         4,188,691     6,439,788     3,207,031     
Loss 97,711,778       96,280,879   89,680,047   88,523,275   

124,899,741     102,984,488 107,702,365 94,359,445   

Overseas 

Not past due but impaired -                    -                -                -                
Overdue by:

Upto 90 days -                    -                -                -                
91 to 180 days -                    -                -                -                
181 to 365 days -                    -                -                -                
˃ 365 days 44,510,040       43,165,636   41,049,352   39,810,571   

44,510,040       43,165,636   41,049,352   39,810,571   

Total 169,409,781     146,150,124 148,751,717 134,170,016 

10.4 Particulars of provision against advances

Specific General Total Specific General Total

Note

Opening balance 134,170,018   9,005,950   143,175,968     126,266,039 7,207,104     133,473,143 
Exchange adjustments 3,399,290       39,099        3,438,389         3,803,802     28,732          3,832,534     
Charge for the period / year 10,129,780     6,040,825   16,170,605       11,335,930   2,018,117     13,354,047   
Reversals (1,522,370)     (325,346)     (1,847,716)        (4,681,591)    (248,003)       (4,929,594)    

8,607,410       5,715,479   14,322,889       6,654,339     1,770,114     8,424,453     

Amounts written off (26,594)          -              (26,594)             (33,004)         -                (33,004)         
Amounts charged 
off -
 agriculture -                 -              -                    (232,480)       -                (232,480)       
Amount charged off 
 international 
branches 10.4.4 -                 -              -                    (1,776,734)    -                (1,776,734)    

Other movement -                 -              -                    (511,946)       -                (511,946)       
Closing balance 146,150,124   14,760,528 160,910,652     134,170,016 9,005,950     143,175,966 

10.4.1 Particulars of provision against advances

Specific General Total Specific General Total

In local currency 102,984,488   14,487,647 117,472,135     94,359,445   8,550,135     102,909,580 
In foreign currencies 43,165,636     272,881      43,438,517       39,810,571   455,815        40,266,386   

146,150,124   14,760,528 160,910,652     134,170,016 9,005,950     143,175,966 

Advances includes Rs. 169,410 million (2019: Rs.148,752 million) which have been placed under non-performing status as
detailed below:

December 31, 2019 (Audited)June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited) December 31, 2019 (Audited)

 ' -----------------------------------------------------------Rupees in '000 -----------------------------------------------------------

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited) December 31, 2019 (Audited)

 -------------------------------------------------------------Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------- Rupees in '000 ---------------------------------
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10.4.2

10.4.3

10.4.4

10.4.5

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019
Note

11. FIXED ASSETS

Capital work-in-progress 11.1 2,038,864     2,114,172     
Property and equipment 52,387,586   52,189,393   

54,426,450   54,303,565   

11.1 Capital work-in-progress 

Civil works 1,963,833     1,999,863     
Equipment 15,977          15,446          
Advances to suppliers and contractors 59,054          58,372          
License and implementation fee for core banking software -                40,491          

2,038,864     2,114,172     

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2019

11.2 Additions to fixed assets

The following material additions have been made to fixed assets during the period:

Capital work-in-progress 63,802          56,504          

Property and equipment

Building on freehold land -                26,908          
Building on leasehold land 39,182          6,338            
Furniture and fixture 251,960        248,978        
Computer and peripheral equipment 58,211          106,893        
Electrical, office equipment 89,896          112,992        
Vehicles 167,732        97,246          

606,981        599,355        
670,783        655,859        

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

The SBP has allowed specific relaxation to the Bank for non-classification of overdue loans of certain Public Sector Entities
(PSEs) which are guaranteed by Government of Pakistan as non-performing loans up till December 31, 2019. Bank is following
up for its extension.

This includes fully provided loans granted outside Pakistan which are charged-off as per local regulations of the host country.
Charging-off does not affect the Bank‘s right to pursue recovery against these loans.

The Bank maintains general reserve in accordance with the applicable requirements of the Prudential Regulations for
Consumer Financing and Prudential Regulations for Small and Medium Enterprise Financing issued by the SBP.

The Bank also maintains general provision in respect of its under-performing portfolio on prudent basis. This general provision
is in addition to the requirements of Prudential Regulations.

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

State Bank of Pakistan (‗SBP‘), vide its BPRD circular letter No. 13 of 2020, has provided regulatory relief to dampen the effects
of Covid-19 and allowed banks to offer deferral of principal component of installments to its borrowers for one year, provided
that the borrower will continue to service the mark-up amount as per agreed terms & conditions. 

During the period ended June 30, 2020, 63 borrowers having aggregate outstanding exposure of Rs. 20,852 million have
availed regulatory relief extended by SBP. 
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(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2019

11.3 Disposal of fixed assets

The net book value of material fixed assets disposed off during the period is as follows:

Furniture and fixture 1,519            1,310            
Electrical, office equipment -                104               
Vehicles 16,675          6,094            

18,194          7,508            

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer Software 371,316        374,950        

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2019

12.1 Additions to intangible assets

The following additions have been made to intangible assets during the period:

Directly purchased 86,177          375,641        

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019

13. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

The recognized right of use assets relate to the following types of assets:

7,221,266 7,908,684     
822,976 1,185,554     
928,957 1,872,972     

7,115,285 7,221,266     

Balance as at January 01

Depreciation charged for the period
Balance as at 

Additions during the period

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019
Note

14. OTHER ASSETS

Income / return / mark-up accrued in local currency - net of provision 52,594,804      53,660,237      
Income / return / mark-up accrued in foreign currency 2,684,155        2,551,275        
Advances, deposits, advance rent and other prepayments 8,222,630        7,816,695        
Income tax refunds receivable and advance taxation 39,267,427      51,823,127      
Compensation for delayed tax refunds 16,098,222      13,722,128      
Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 3,276,961        3,284,853        
Assets acquired from Corporate and Industrial Restructuring Corporation (CIRC) 208,423           208,423           
Unrealized gain on forward foreign exchange contracts 4,311,968        -                   
Commission receivable on Government. treasury transactions 10,327,518      4,065,704        
Stationery and stamps on hand 486,201           435,733           
Barter trade balances 195,399           195,399           
Receivable on account of Government transactions 323,172           323,172           
Receivable from Government under VHS scheme  418,834           418,834           
Receivable against sale of shares 8,455               310,374           
Acceptances 18,075,711      26,934,779      
Others 10,407,220      9,941,052        

166,907,100    175,691,785    
Less: Provision held against other assets 14.1 11,853,599      10,853,587      
Other assets (net of provision) 155,053,501    164,838,198    
Surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets acquired in

satisfaction of claims 477,215           477,215           
Other assets - total 155,530,716    165,315,413    

-                      

14.1 Provision held against other assets

Income / mark-up accrued in local currency 152,607           152,607           
Advances, deposits, advance rent and other prepayments 837,949           837,949           
Stationery and stamps on hand 96,542             96,542             
Barter trade balances 195,399           195,399           
Receivable on account of Government transactions 323,172           323,172           
Receivable from Government under VHS scheme  418,834           418,834           
Protested bills 3,442,959        2,555,322        
Provision against FE-25 loans 1,734,591        1,734,591        
Ex-MBL / NDFC - other assets 534,173           534,173           
Assets Acquired from CIRC 208,423           208,423           
Others 3,908,950        3,796,575        

11,853,599      10,853,587      

 

14.1.1 Movement in provision held against other assets

Opening balance 10,853,587      8,884,661        
Charge for the year 580,478           1,589,466        
Transfer in 419,534           457,739           
Adjustment of compensation claimed by SBP to SBP balances -                   (78,279)            
Closing balance 11,853,599      10,853,587      

15. BILLS PAYABLE

In Pakistan 26,781,156      19,648,708      
Outside Pakistan 625,658           218,716           

27,406,814      19,867,424      

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019

16. BORROWINGS 

Secured

Borrowings from State Bank of Pakistan

Under Export Refinance Scheme 3,313,000        1,908,291        
Under Export Refinance Scheme (New Scheme) 24,193,051      20,687,441      
Financing Scheme for Renewable Energy 284,584           236,175           
Refinance Facility for Modernization of SMEs 44,654             45,000             
Financing Facility for storage of Agriculture Produce (FFSAP) 321,594           284,012           
Under Long-Term Financing Facility (LTFF) 13,472,623      8,923,286        
Refinance Scheme for Payment of Wages and Salaries 6,651               -                   

41,636,157      32,084,205      

Repurchase agreement borrowings 219,426,878    332,053,770    
Bai Muajjal 65,259,861      59,069,167      

326,322,896    423,207,142    

Unsecured

Call borrowings 14,171,414      39,052,969      
Overdrawn nostro accounts 8,259,094        3,467,767        
Bai Muajjal -                   6,029,474        

22,430,508      48,550,210      

348,753,404    471,757,352    

16.1 Particulars of borrowings with respect to currencies

In local currency 334,982,003    432,843,644    
In foreign currencies 13,771,401      38,913,708      

348,753,404    471,757,352    

16.2 Mark-up / interest rates and other terms are as follows: 

-

-

-

16.3

16.4

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

Borrowings from the SBP under export oriented projects refinance schemes of the SBP are secured by the Bank's cash and
security balances held by the SBP.

Pakistan Investment Bonds and Market Treasury Bills having maturity of 5 -10 years and 3 months respectively, are pledged
as security under borrowing having carrying amount of Rs. 219,427 million (December 31, 2019: Rs. 332,054 million).

The Bank has entered into agreements with the SBP for extending export refinance to customers. As per the terms of
the agreement, the Bank has granted SBP the right to recover the outstanding amount from the Bank at the date of
maturity of finances by directly debiting the current account maintained by the Bank with the SBP. These borrowings
carry mark-up 3.00% (December 31, 2019: 3.00%).

Repurchase agreement borrowings carry mark-up ranging from 7.00% to 8.00% per annum (December 31, 2019:
13.20% to 13.32% per annum) having maturity on ranging from July 2, 2020 to July 14, 2020.

Call borrowings carry interest ranging from 0.00% to 4.72% per annum (December 31, 2019: 1.75% to 4.00% per
annum).

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019

16. BORROWINGS 

Secured

Borrowings from State Bank of Pakistan

Under Export Refinance Scheme 3,313,000        1,908,291        
Under Export Refinance Scheme (New Scheme) 24,193,051      20,687,441      
Financing Scheme for Renewable Energy 284,584           236,175           
Refinance Facility for Modernization of SMEs 44,654             45,000             
Financing Facility for storage of Agriculture Produce (FFSAP) 321,594           284,012           
Under Long-Term Financing Facility (LTFF) 13,472,623      8,923,286        
Refinance Scheme for Payment of Wages and Salaries 6,651               -                   

41,636,157      32,084,205      

Repurchase agreement borrowings 219,426,878    332,053,770    
Bai Muajjal 65,259,861      59,069,167      

326,322,896    423,207,142    

Unsecured

Call borrowings 14,171,414      39,052,969      
Overdrawn nostro accounts 8,259,094        3,467,767        
Bai Muajjal -                   6,029,474        

22,430,508      48,550,210      

348,753,404    471,757,352    

16.1 Particulars of borrowings with respect to currencies

In local currency 334,982,003    432,843,644    
In foreign currencies 13,771,401      38,913,708      

348,753,404    471,757,352    

16.2 Mark-up / interest rates and other terms are as follows: 

-

-

-

16.3

16.4

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

Borrowings from the SBP under export oriented projects refinance schemes of the SBP are secured by the Bank's cash and
security balances held by the SBP.

Pakistan Investment Bonds and Market Treasury Bills having maturity of 5 -10 years and 3 months respectively, are pledged
as security under borrowing having carrying amount of Rs. 219,427 million (December 31, 2019: Rs. 332,054 million).

The Bank has entered into agreements with the SBP for extending export refinance to customers. As per the terms of
the agreement, the Bank has granted SBP the right to recover the outstanding amount from the Bank at the date of
maturity of finances by directly debiting the current account maintained by the Bank with the SBP. These borrowings
carry mark-up 3.00% (December 31, 2019: 3.00%).

Repurchase agreement borrowings carry mark-up ranging from 7.00% to 8.00% per annum (December 31, 2019:
13.20% to 13.32% per annum) having maturity on ranging from July 2, 2020 to July 14, 2020.

Call borrowings carry interest ranging from 0.00% to 4.72% per annum (December 31, 2019: 1.75% to 4.00% per
annum).
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17. DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS

In local 
currency

In foreign 
currencies Total

In local 
currency

In foreign 
currencies Total

Customers

395,065,598      -                     395,065,598      320,884,110     -                    320,884,110      

456,268,406      130,634,467      586,902,873      387,100,580     138,036,876     525,137,456      
Savings deposits 589,091,603      62,617,062        651,708,665      533,399,568     52,363,840       585,763,408      
Term deposits 260,713,075      89,405,636        350,118,711      285,062,513     75,428,176       360,490,689      
Others 17,016,043        3,958                 17,020,001        4,970,352         3,924                4,974,276          

1,718,154,725   282,661,123      2,000,815,848   1,531,417,123  265,832,816     1,797,249,939   

Financial Institutions 

Current deposits 304,208,272      2,734,208          306,942,480      357,600,795     1,225,295         358,826,090      
Savings deposits 3,243,386          -                     3,243,386          4,405,416         2,911,091         7,316,507          
Term deposits 18,221,730        8,284,689          26,506,419        21,888,152       5,932,636         27,820,788        
Others 1,440,676          314,046             1,754,722          6,549,217         286,740            6,835,957          

327,114,064      11,332,943        338,447,007      390,443,580     10,355,762       400,799,342      

2,045,268,789   293,994,066      2,339,262,855   1,921,860,703  276,188,578     2,198,049,281   

17.1

(Un-audited)
June 30, 

2020

 (Audited)
December 31,

 2019

18. LEASE LIABILITY AGAINST RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position 
7,897,345      7,640,188       

Of which are:
Current lease liability 1,324,393      1,237,717       
Non-current lease liability 6,572,952      6,402,471       

7,897,345      7,640,188       

-                 
Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows 

Less than one year 2,798,858      1,948,040       
One to five years 8,077,009      6,610,167       
More than five years 10,488,272    6,652,960       

Total undiscounted lease liabilities 21,364,139    15,211,167     

 -----------Rupees in '000 ---------- 

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited) December 31, 2019 (Audited)

-------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 --------------------------------------------------------

Current deposits -               
  remunerative
Current deposits - non-
  remunerative

Foreign currencies deposits includes deposit of foreign branches amounting to Rs. 81,360 million (December 31, 2019:
Rs.85,488 million).
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(Un-audited)
June 30, 

2020

 (Audited)
December 31,

 2019 

19. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Deductible temporary differences on 

- Tax losses carried forward (10,705)          (10,705)           
- Post retirement employee benefits (4,206,815)     (3,852,716)      
- Provision for diminution in the value of investments (236,751)        (236,751)         
- Provision against loans and advances (6,148,251)     (2,625,495)      
- Provision against off-balance sheet obligations (115,222)        (115,222)         
- Other provisions (105,416)        (105,416)         

(10,823,160)   (6,946,305)      

Taxable temporary differences on

- Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets 1,658,078      1,689,317       
- Surplus on revaluation of investments 19,902,960    13,816,519     
- Surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets 41,439           41,439            
- Other -                 2,314,832       

21,602,477    17,862,107     

10,779,317    10,915,802     

20. OTHER LIABILITIES

Mark-up / return / interest payable in local currency 54,094,861    57,027,903     
Mark-up / return / interest payable in foreign currencies 403,526         439,959          
Unearned commission and income on bills discounted 2,246,252      3,045,278       
Accrued expenses 21,801,235    19,000,508     
Advance payments 388,718         397,099          
Unclaimed dividends 186,230         186,668          
Unrealized loss on forward foreign exchange contracts -                 4,358,883       
Unrealized loss on put option 306,339         306,339          
Branch adjustment account 689,495         926,311          
Employee benefits:

Pension fund 15,389,909    14,785,647     
Post retirement medical benefits 19,253,925    18,333,947     
Benevolent fund 2,156,169      1,749,006       
Gratuity scheme 2,424,989      2,206,599       
Compensated absences 8,530,839      8,344,182       

Staff welfare fund 371,257         371,257          
Liabilities relating to Barter trade agreements 2,273,703      5,539,436       
Provision against off-balance sheet obligations 627,494         627,494          
Provision against contingencies 4,760,305      4,629,645       
Payable to brokers 23,717           38,667            
PIBs short selling -                 256,284          
Acceptances 18,075,711    26,934,779     
Others 16,268,319    14,039,099     

170,272,993  183,544,990   

 -----------Rupees in '000 ---------- 
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(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019
Note

21. SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF ASSETS

Surplus on revaluation of
 - Available-for-sale securities 9.1 56,865,600       39,475,771       
 - Fixed assets 45,012,297       44,576,547       
 - Non-banking assets 2,539,696         2,539,695         

104,417,593     86,592,013       
Deferred tax on surplus on revaluation of:
 - Available for sale securities (19,902,960)      (13,816,519)      
 - Fixed assets (2,464,483)        (2,489,995)        
 - Non-banking assets (41,439)             (41,439)             

(22,408,882)      (16,347,953)      

82,008,711       70,244,060       
-                    

22. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Guarantees 22.1 198,114,371     161,579,745     
Commitments 22.2 1,577,215,244  1,761,652,119  
Other contingent liabilities 22.3 36,767,692       30,664,297       

1,812,097,307  1,953,896,161  

22.1 Guarantees

Financial guarantees 135,032,949     101,841,274     
Performance guarantees 63,081,422       59,738,471       

198,114,371     161,579,745     

22.2 Commitments

Documentary credits and short-term trade-related transactions

- letters of credit 1,028,490,428  937,616,635     

Commitments in respect of:

- forward foreign exchange contracts 22.2.1 479,450,824     801,290,548     
- forward government securities transactions 22.2.2 68,579,065       22,164,581       

Commitments for acquisition of:

- operating fixed assets 681,427            566,855            

Other commitments 22.2.3 13,500              13,500              
1,577,215,244  1,761,652,119  

22.2.1 Commitments in respect of forward foreign exchange contracts

Purchase 322,083,444     478,842,756     
Sale 157,367,380     322,447,792     

479,450,824     801,290,548     

Commitments for outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts are disclosed in these condensed unconsolidated interim 
financial statements at contracted rates. Commitments denominated in foreign currencies are expressed in Rupee terms at 
the rates of exchange prevailing at the statement of financial position date.

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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 (Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020 

 (Audited)
December 31,

 2019 

22.2.2 Commitments in respect of forward government securities transactions

Purchase 511,600             256,814             
Sale 68,067,465        21,907,767        

68,579,065        22,164,581        

22.2.3 Professional services to be received 13,500               13,500               

22.3 Other contingent liabilities

22.3.1 Claim against the Bank not acknowledged as debt 36,767,692        30,664,297        

22.3.2 Taxation

a) 

b)

c)

Sindh High Court through interim order has instructed the taxation officer not to take any coercive measures. 

Bank‘s tax advisors expect a favourable decision on this issue from appellate fora.

d)

The current status of tax contingencies for the period ended June 30, 2020 is given below:

The Bank has filed an Appeal before the Appellate Tribunal, Sindh Revenue Board against the Order passed by
Commissioner (Appeals) Sindh Revenue Board confirming the levy of Sindh Sales Tax on the services provided by the
Bank to State Bank of Pakistan for the tax periods January 2015 to March 2015 amounting to Rs.76,767,487/- and the
rate differential amount of Rs. 11,986,935/- for the tax periods January 2014 to December 2014 aggregating to Rs.
88,754,422 along with the penalties and default surcharge thereon. It is pertinent to mention that the aforesaid
differential amount has already been paid by availing the tax amnesty in 2019. Further, no provision has been made for
the amount relating to State Bank  of Pakistan in these unconsolidated financial statements based on the opinion of Tax
Consultants of the Bank who expect favorable outcome upon decision of filed Appeal.

Claims against the Bank not acknowledged as debts including claims relating to former Mehran Bank Limited amounting to
Rs.1,597 million (December 31, 2019: Rs.1,597 million).

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

Commitments for outstanding forward government securities transactions are
disclosed in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements at
contracted rates.

Tax returns of the Bank have been filed up to tax year 2019 and amended by tax authorities up to tax year 2018. Tax
year 2019 has been selected for tax audit under section 177 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 in July 2020 which is on-
going. For Azad Kashmir and Gilgit Baltistan branches no amendment to returns filed under section 120 of the
Ordinance has been made, hence returns filed are deemed assessments for all the years till tax year 2019. 

The matters under tax contingencies include interest credited to suspense account, allocation of common expenditure
between taxable income and exempt / low tax rate income, reversal of bad debts expense, reversal of provisions of non-
performing loans, provisions for diminution in value of investment. Surplus on revaluation of Available for Sale Securities
disclosed in the Statement of Comprehensive Income has been taxed in respect of tax year 2013 during the year which
issue was decided by the learned Commissioner Appeals against the Bank, without considering that double taxation of
same may occur when gain or loss would be reported in Profit & Loss account on realization stage. Miscellaneous
Application before CIR(A) as well as appeal before Appellate Tribunal have been filed by Bank. The aggregate effect of
contingencies as on June 30, 2020, including amount of Rs. 645.97 million (December 31, 2019: Rs. 183.455 million) in
respect of indirect tax issues, amounts to Rs. 18.629 billion (December 31, 2019: Rs. 18.166 billion). No provision has
been made against these contingencies, based on the opinion of tax consultants of the Bank, who expect favorable
outcome upon decisions of pending appeals.

Sindh High Court had quashed the show-cause notices issued in previous round in 2013 for passing orders for tax years
2006 and 2007 under section 161 of the Ordinance on the grounds that these were time-barred in terms of section
174(3) of the Ordinance. Supreme Court on Department‘s appeal has subsequently allowed taxation officer to initiate
proceedings through fresh notices, subject to certain directions. Orders are recently passed by taxation officer for tax
years 2006 and 2007 on June 30, 2020, treating the Bank as taxpayer-in-default and raising tax demands of Rs.
1,032,176,800 and Rs. 1,394,718,100 respectively. Bank has filed appeals before CIR(A) primarily on the grounds that
Supreme Court‘s instructions have been blatantly ignored as cogent reasons for late proceedings were not given and
neither amount of tax default nor names of parties were disclosed in the show-cause notices or the orders. The orders
are also assailed for being passed in quite arbitrary manner and various legal and factual mistakes are made therein. 
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e)

22.3.3 Contingencies in respect of employees benefits and related matters

22.3.4.1 Pensionary benefits to retired employees

22.3.4.2 Post retirement medical facilities 

22.3.4.3 Restoration of Commuted Pension

22.3.4.4

22.3.4.5 Golden Handshake (GHS)

22.3.4.6 Litigation related to management trainee program

22.3.4.7

22.3.4.8

This has been explained in note 25.3.3.1 to the financial statement of the year ended December 31, 2019. Subsequently, the
hearing of the pension case was fixed on March 12, 2020, however the same was adjourned as the counsel for both parties
submitted to the Supreme Court of Pakistan (‗SCP‘) that it would be more appropriate if the hearing, of the present case, can
be arranged at Karachi. The request of the legal counsels was approved and the case was fixed for the last week of March in
Karachi; however, due to the pandemic caused by the Covid-19, the hearing was again adjourned with no further date given.
The management‘s estimate of overall increase in pension liability, based on the independent actuarial firm report for the year
ended December 31, 2019 amounted to Rs. 67.1 billion, excluding any penal interest / profit payment (if any) due to delayed
payment. Further, the pension expense for year 2020 onward will also increase by Rs. 7.0 billion due to this decision. Based
on the opinion of legal counsel, no provision for any additional pension liability has been considered made in these
unconsolidated interim financial statements for the above mentioned amount as the Bank is confident about the favorable
outcome of the matter.

The Bank filed an Appeal before the Honorable Appellate Tribunal, PRA in terms of Section 66 of the Act read with the
Punjab Sales Tax on Services (Adjudication and Appeals) Rules, 2012 against the Order passed by the Commissioner
HQ, Punjab Revenue Authority u/s 52 of the Punjab Sales Tax on Services Act, 2012 (the Act) regarding Non
withholding of Punjab Sales Tax on Services for the Tax Periods from January-2016 to December -2016 wherein the
principal demand of Rs 385,784,598/- was raised. 

The Honorable Appellate Tribunal, PRA accepted the appeal and set aside the impugned Order passed by the
Commissioner HQ, PRA. No correspondence has been received till date.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the bank for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

Foreign Exchange repatriation case

Compliance and risk matters relating to anti-money laundering

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year
ended December 31, 2019, except for the below mentioned updates.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

This has been explained in note 25.3.3.6 to the financial statement of the year ended December 31, 2019. Subsequently, the
matter of out of court settlements has successfully been executed with many Non-MTO employees (‗petitioners‘) and
accordingly compromise agreements (‗the agreement‘), offering waiver of loans, increase in basic salaries and provision of
other allowances, were signed with those petitioners who have withdrawn their cases against the Bank. Further, the Bank
has carried out an assessment to ascertain the financial implications of the case with respect to non-petitioners and
accordingly, they were also encouraged to enter into a similar agreement with Bank. The management is in the process of
negotiation and is confident to undertake the agreement with remaining petitioners and non-petitioners. Furthermore, with
respect to ongoing litigation, the management has reflected any potential impact it may have in an appropriate manner in
these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

Regularizing the temporary hires / workers deployed by Service provider companies under outsourcing
arrangements
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(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Note
23. MARK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST EARNED

Loans and advances 57,555,424       48,481,747       
Investments 85,424,166       44,435,362       
On securities purchased under resale agreements 1,424,775         3,884,280         
Balances with other banks 854,271            888,584            

145,258,636     97,689,973       

24. MARK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST EXPENSED

Deposits 61,505,511       47,140,624       
Borrowings 4,604,262         2,962,062         
Cost of foreign currency swaps against foreign currency deposits 4,514,336         2,318,315         
Finance charge on lease liability against right of use assets 378,679            350,903            
Securities sold under repurchase agreements 25,812,319       9,354,552         

96,815,107       62,126,456       

25. FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

Branch banking customer fees 603,624            805,868            
Consumer finance related fees 298,215            403,967            
Card related fees 538,743            341,240            
Credit related fees 87,767              135,075            
Investment banking fees 115,417            347,621            
Commission on trade 1,334,523         1,684,573         
Commission on guarantees 252,817            248,162            
Commission on cash management 1,444                9,804                
Commission on remittances including home remittances 410,471            911,268            
Commission on bancassurance 93,815              210,293            
Commission on government transactions 4,894,601         4,625,176         
Others 92,486              112,914            

8,723,923         9,835,961         

26. GAIN ON SECURITIES - NET

Realized 26.1 3,263,752         354,637            
Unrealized - held-for-trading 9.1 71,410              (12,605)             

3,335,162         342,032            

26.1 Realized gain on

Federal Government Securities 2,570,855         206,969            
Shares 273,455            119,205            
Ijarah Sukuks -                    28,463              
Foreign Securities 419,442            -                    

3,263,752         354,637            

27. OTHER INCOME

Rent on property 14,456              28,176              
Gain on sale of fixed assets - net 24,513              11,973              
Postal, SWIFT and other charges recovered -                    32,246              
Compensation for delayed tax refunds 27.1 2,376,094         2,698,910         
Remittances expense reimbursed by SBP 112,861            -                    
Others 22,624              7,820                

2,550,548         2,779,125         

27.1

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

This represents compensation on delayed refunds determined under Section 171 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.
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(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

28. OPERATING EXPENSES

Total compensation expenses 19,645,965       18,400,712       

Property expenses

Rent and taxes 140,288            610,855            
Insurance 10,156              8,626                
Utilities cost 512,823            439,452            
Security (including guards) 1,329,440         1,070,647         
Repair and maintenance (including janitorial charges) 543,118            387,605            
Depreciation 213,641            220,543            
Depreciation on non banking assets 7,892                14,788              
Depreciation on Ijarah assets 49,107              91,168              
Depreciation on right of use assets 928,957            942,493            

3,735,422         3,786,177         

Information technology expenses

Software maintenance 525,117            498,534            
Hardware maintenance 5,844                47,030              
Depreciation 101,315            156,640            
Amortization 94,723              180,163            
Network charges 195,914            225,897            

922,913            1,108,264         

Other operating expenses

Directors' fees and reimbursement of other expenses 22,459              15,026              
Fees and allowances to Shariah Board 4,442                4,678                
Legal and professional charges 338,642            298,577            
Outsourced services costs 384,487            358,158            
Travelling and conveyance 210,024            349,983            
NIFT clearing charges 69,518              65,861              
Depreciation 840,709            730,252            
Training and development 28,803              54,575              
Postage and courier charges 124,413            81,982              
Communication 142,167            135,925            
Stationery and printing 505,524            331,469            
Marketing, advertisement and publicity 78,857              120,102            
Contributions for other Corporate and Social Responsibility 85,447              10,203              
Auditors' remuneration 249,347            140,420            
Entertainment 114,697            142,492            
Clearing, verification, license fee charges 168,659            127,731            
Brokerage 48,563              34,717              
Financial charges on leased assets 14,536              12,383              
Insurance 364,843            357,771            
Vehicle expenses 81,717              74,217              
Repairs and maintenance 147,834            234,456            
Deposit premium expense 687,318            619,920            
Others 233,051            204,838            

4,946,057         4,505,736         
29,250,357       27,800,889       

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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 (Un-audited)  (Un-audited) 
 June 30, 2020  June 30, 2019 

Note

29. OTHER CHARGES

Penalties imposed by State Bank of Pakistan 293,155            90,135              
Penalties imposed by other regulatory bodies (Central bank of international branches) 83                     1,036                

293,238            91,171              

30. PROVISIONS AND WRITE OFFS - NET

Provisions for diminution in value of investments 9.2 696,898            2,384,091         
Provisions against loans and advances 10.4 14,322,889       2,742,394         
Provision against other assets 618,645            363,515            

15,638,432       5,490,000         

31. TAXATION

Current 12,316,643       8,856,891         
Prior years -                    1,056,841         
Deferred (5,904,585)        (629,571)           

6,412,058         9,284,161         

32. EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

Profit for the period (Rupees in 000's) 15,190,369       11,101,014       

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in 000's) 2,127,513         2,127,513         

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees) 7.14                  5.22                  

 (Un-audited)  (Un-audited) 
 June 30, 2020  June 30, 2019 

33. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

Cash and balances with treasury banks 286,488,752     351,877,109     
Balances with other banks 32,351,978       21,267,448       
Call money lendings 3,140,800         1,040,800         
Call money borrowings (14,171,414)      (64,559,165)      
Overdrawn nostro (8,259,094)        (4,430,305)        

299,551,022     305,195,887     
34. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The fair value of quoted securities other than those classified as held to maturity, is based on quoted market price. Quoted
instruments classified as held to maturity are carried at cost. The fair value of unquoted equity securities, other than
investments in associates and subsidiaries, is determined on the basis of the break-up value of these investments as per
their latest available audited financial statements.

The fair value of unquoted debt securities, fixed term loans, other assets, other liabilities, fixed term deposits and borrowings
cannot be calculated with sufficient reliability due to the absence of a current and active market for these assets and liabilities
and reliable data regarding market rates for similar instruments.

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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34.1 Fair value of financial assets 

Level 1:

Level 2:

Level 3:

Carrying value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

On balance sheet financial instruments

Investments

727,465,673            -                   727,465,673        -                727,465,673      
454,331,533            -                   454,331,533        -                454,331,533      

6,005,600                -                   6,005,600            -                6,005,600          
39,494,562              39,494,562      -                      -                39,494,562        

30,600                     30,600             -                      -                30,600               
1,612,547                -                   1,612,547            -                1,612,547          

52,974,703              -                   52,974,703          -                52,974,703        
14,822,621              -                   14,822,621          -                14,822,621        
2,221,202                -                   2,221,202            -                2,221,202          

852,208                   -                   852,208               -                852,208             

15,356,461              15,356,461      -                      -                15,356,461        
1,315,167,710         54,881,623      1,260,286,087     -                1,315,167,710   

286,488,752     -                   -                      -                -                     
32,351,978       -                   -                      -                -                     
48,534,859       -                   -                      -                -                     

1,593,609                -                   -                      -                -                     
Pakistan Investment Bonds 167,008,427     -                   -                      -                -                     
Market Treasury Bills 121,832,789     -                   -                      -                -                     
GoP Foreign Currency Bonds 1,655               -                   -                      -                -                     
Foreign Government Securities 32,044,123       -                   -                      -                -                     
Foreign Currency Debt Securities 650                  -                   -                      -                -                     

7,839                       -                   -                      -                -                     
935,617,903     -                   -                      -                -                     
95,234,685       -                   -                      -                -                     

1,720,717,269         -           -               -        -             

3,035,884,979         54,881,623      1,260,286,087     -                1,315,167,710   

Commitments

479,450,824            -                   4,311,697            -                4,311,697          

Forward government securities transactions 68,579,065              -                   1,718,396            -                1,718,396          

The Bank measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

Financial assets - disclosed but not 
measured at fair value 

Financial assets - measured at fair value

Balances with other banks
Lending to financial instruments
Investments

Debentures, Bonds, Sukuks, Participation 
Term Certificates and Term Finance 
Certificates

Advances

Fair value measurements using input for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, 
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - 
measured at fair value 

At June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

The table below analyse financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting period by the level in the fair value hierarchy into 
which the fair value measurement is categorized:

Cash and balances with treasury banks

Other assets 

Pakistan Investment Bonds
Market Treasury Bills

Foreign exchange contracts purchase 
and sale

Investments in mutual funds 
Preference shares 

Ordinary shares of unlisted companies

Ordinary shares of listed companies
Ijarah Sukuks

Ordinary shares of a bank outside 
   Pakistan

Foreign Currency Debt Securities 
Foreign Government Securities
GoP Foreign Currency Bonds

Term Finance Certificates / Musharika 
   and Sukuk Bonds
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Carrying value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

On balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets - measured at fair value

Investments
Market Treasury Bills 621,791,597            -                   621,791,597        -                621,791,597      
Pakistan Investment Bonds 329,418,686            -                   329,418,686        -                329,418,686      
Ijarah Sukuks 1,978,800                -                   1,978,800            -                1,978,800          
Ordinary shares of listed companies 41,863,797              41,863,797      -                      -                41,863,797        
Preference shares 79,388                     35,956             -                      43,432          79,388               
Investments in mutual funds 1,903,224                -                   1,903,224            -                1,903,224          

56,252,659              9,204,193        47,048,466          -                56,252,659        
GoP Foreign Currency Bonds 22,476,530              -                   22,476,530          -                22,476,530        
Foreign Government Securities 3,491,851                -                   3,491,851            -                3,491,851          
Foreign Currency Debt Securities 1,422,271                -                   1,422,271            -                1,422,271          

18,831,756              18,831,756      -                      -                18,831,756        
1,099,510,559         69,935,702      1,029,531,425     43,432          1,099,510,559   

292,513,379     -                   -                      -                -                     
Balances with other banks 13,220,807       -                   -                      -                -                     
Lending to financial instruments 144,140,344     -                   -                      -                -                     
Investments

Ordinary shares of unlisted companies 1,593,609                -                   -                      -                -                     
Market Treasury Bills 114,091,320            -                   -                      -                -                     

184,864,103     -                   -                      -                -                     
4,087,591        -                   -                      -                -                     

29,600,343       -                   -                      -                -                     
596                  -                   -                      -                -                     

9,573               -                   -                      -                -                     
Advances 1,008,139,084  -                   -                      -                -                     
Other assets 94,348,508       -                   -                      -                -                     

1,886,609,257         -                   -                      -                -                     

2,986,119,816         69,935,702      1,029,531,425     43,432          1,099,510,559   

801,290,548            -                   (4,358,883)           -                (4,358,883)         

22,164,581              -                   107,348               -                107,348             

Financial assets - disclosed but not 
measured at fair value 

Ordinary shares of a bank outside 
  Pakistan

Debentures, Bonds, Sukuks, Participation 
Term Certificates and Term Finance 

Foreign Currency Debt Securities 

December 31, 2019 (Audited)

Forward government securities transactions

Foreign exchange contracts purchase 
and sale

GoP Foreign Currency Bonds

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

Foreign Government Securities

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - 
measured at fair value 

Term Finance Certificates / Musharika 
   and Sukuk Bonds

Pakistan Investment Bonds

Cash and balances with treasury banks
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Valuation techniques used in determination of fair valuation of financial instruments within level 2 and level 3

Market Treasury Bills PKRV (MUFAP)

Pakistan Investment Bonds PKRV (MUFAP)

Ijarah Sukuks MUFAP

Ordinary shares of unlisted companies Breakup value as per latest available audited financial statements

Mutual Funds MUFAP

MUFAP

GoP Foreign Currency Bonds Reuter page

Foreign Government Securities Reuter page

Foreign Currency Debt Securities Reuter page

34.2

Carrying value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

49,606,857              -                   49,606,857          -                49,606,857        

3,276,961                -                   3,276,961            -                3,276,961          
52,883,818              -                   52,883,818          -                52,883,818        

Carrying value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

48,569,603              -                             48,569,603 -                48,569,603        

                3,284,853 -                               3,284,853 -                           3,284,853 

51,854,456              -                   51,854,456          -                51,854,456        

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

Valuation approach and input used

Fair value of non-financial assets

Information about the fair value hierarchy of Bank‘s non-financial assets as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Term Finance Certificates / Musharika and Sukuk Bonds

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

Item

Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction 
of claims

Land & building (property and equipment)

At June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)

December 31, 2019 (Audited)

Land and building (property and equipment)

Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction 
of claims
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37. CAPITAL ADEQUACY, LEVERAGE RATIO & LIQUIDITY REQUIREMENTS
 (Un-audited)

June 30,
 2020 

 (Audited)
December 31,

 2019 

Minimum Capital Requirement

Paid-up capital 177,022,427     162,369,773     

Capital Adequacy Ratio

Eligible Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 157,687,498     142,716,150     
Eligible Additional Tier 1 Capital -                    -                    
Total Eligible Tier 1 Capital 157,687,498     142,716,150     
Eligible Tier 2 Capital 49,464,701       39,816,053       

Total Eligible Capital (Tier 1 + Tier 2) 207,152,199     182,532,203     

Risk Weighted Assets
Credit Risk 852,960,642     913,568,310     
Market Risk 86,911,662       91,752,716       
Operational Risk 173,619,541     173,619,541     

Total 1,113,491,845  1,178,940,567  

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Adequacy ratio 14.16% 12.11%

Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio 14.16% 12.11%

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 18.60% 15.48%

Leverage Ratio

Eligible Tier-1 Capital 157,687,498     142,716,150     
Total Exposures 4,448,962,984  4,252,343,911  

Leverage Ratio                                                                                                                                            3.54% 3.36%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio

Total High Quality Liquid Assets 1,051,743,289  890,965,256     
Total Net Cash Outflow 629,368,636     603,741,462     

Liquidity Coverage Ratio 167% 148%

Net Stable Funding Ratio

Total Available Stable Funding 2,218,841,763  2,040,913,906  
Total Required Stable Funding 985,289,614     875,207,068     

Net Stable Funding Ratio 225% 233%

---------------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------------
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38. ISLAMIC BANKING BUSINESS

(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019
Note

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 6,859,898     4,405,856       
Balances with other banks 3,006,299     5,841              
Due from financial institutions 38.1 9,360,334     11,419,496     
Investments 38.2 24,829,253   19,416,280     
Islamic financing and related assets - net 38.3 32,337,218   33,880,482     
Fixed assets 155,356        174,862          
Right of use assets 817,136        861,049          
Other assets 7,602,607     5,888,864       
Total Assets 84,968,101   76,052,730     

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 314,043        256,804          
-                  

Deposits and other accounts 38.4 75,091,860   63,285,896     
Lease liability against right of use assets 947,431        943,375          
Due to head office 72,117          2,784,801       
Other liabilities 3,112,337     3,767,018       

79,537,788   71,037,894     

NET ASSETS 5,430,313     5,014,836       

REPRESENTED BY

Islamic Banking Fund 3,360,000     2,200,000       
Reserves -                -                  
Surplus on revaluation of assets 678,669        775,696          
Unappropriated / unremitted profit 38.5 1,391,644     2,039,140       

5,430,313     5,014,836       
-                -                  

The profit and loss account of the Bank's Islamic banking branches for the half year ended June 30, 2020 is as follows:

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Note

Profit / return earned 38.6 4,383,147     3,004,267       
Profit / return expensed 38.7 2,002,606     1,514,015       
Net profit / return 2,380,541     1,490,252       

Other income 
Fee and commission income 198,966        177,711          
Foreign exchange income 36,760          18,331            
Other income 708               3,773              
Total other income 236,434        199,815          
Total income 2,616,975     1,690,067       

Other expenses
Operating expenses 1,123,947     1,172,000       
Other charges 1,605            202                 

1,125,552     1,172,202       

Profit before provisions 1,491,423     517,865          
Provisions charge / (reversal) and write offs - net 99,779          (75,049)           
Profit before taxation 1,391,644     592,914          
Taxation -                -                  
Profit after taxation 1,391,644     592,914          

The Bank is operating 188 (December 31, 2019: 190) Islamic banking branches and no Islamic banking windows at the half year ended
June 30, 2020

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 
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(Un-audited)
June 30,

 2020

(Audited)
December 31,

 2019

38.4 Deposits and other accounts

Customers

Current deposits 24,920,440    20,550,756     
Savings deposits 30,272,532    22,671,179     
Term deposits 13,680,005    12,720,085     

68,872,977    55,942,020     

Financial Institutions 
Current deposits 827,838         815,386          
Savings deposits 1,591,045      3,028,490       
Term deposits 3,800,000      3,500,000       

6,218,883      7,343,876       

75,091,860    63,285,896     

38.5 Unappropriated / unremitted profit 

Opening balance 2,039,140      (57,150)           
1,391,644      2,039,140       

     (2,039,140)             57,150 
Closing balance        1,391,644        2,039,140 

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

38.6 Profit / return earned

Profit earned on:
Financing 2,342,843      1,417,256       
Investments 1,401,918      1,090,921       
Placements 5,380             6,612              
Others (Bai Muajjal) 633,006         489,478          

4,383,147      3,004,267       

38.7 Profit / return expensed 

Deposits and other accounts 1,746,341      1,192,203       
Finance charge on right of use assets 47,676           45,444            
Others (General Account) 208,589         276,368          

2,002,606      1,514,015       

Less: Transferred / remitted to head office

----------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Add: Islamic banking profit for the period

----------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 ---------------------------------------------------- 
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Chairman
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Director
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39. GENERAL

39.1

40. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

The unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue on September 1st, 2020 by the
Board of Directors of the Bank.

 ______________          ___________________             __________________             ______________             ______________ 
        Chairman                        President / CEO                  Chief Financial Officer                     Director                            Director 
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Directors’ Review
Consolidated Financial Statements

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present the Directors’ Review together with consolidated 
interim financial statement of National Bank of Pakistan “the bank” and its subsidiaries for the half-year ended 
June 30, 2020. 

Consolidated after-tax profit for the six-months period ended June 30, 2020 amounted to PKR 15.11 billion, being 
32.80% higher than PKR 11.38 billion earned for the corresponding six-month period of 2019. For the period 
under review, the bank’s subsidiaries contributed a net profit of PKR 0.16 billion (Jun ’19: PKR 0.11 billion) towards 
the Group’s profitability; whereas share of loss from associates and joint venture (UNBL) was PKR 0.063 billion (Jun 
’19: PKR 0.029 billion) and PKR 0.218 billion (Jun ’19: PKR 0.039 billion), respectively. Accordingly, consolidated 
EPS increased from Rs. 5.34 for the half year ended June 30, 2019 to Rs. 7.08 for the half year ended June 30, 
2020. As of June 30, 2020, consolidated assets of the bank amounted to PKR 3,172.0 billion, being marginally 
higher by 1.2% as against PKR 3,132.36 billion as at December 31, 2019.

The Bank is framing strategy with a focus on key selected market both in its local and international subsidiaries 
with the objective of improving Returns on Assets and Equity. 

Consolidated operating results and appropriation of profits as recommended by the Board are given below:

PKR Billion

Profit before tax for the six-months ended June 30, 2020 21.59 

Taxation:  
-     Current 12.38 

-     Prior Year -   

-     Deferred (5.90)
6.48 

Profit after tax for the six-months ended June 30, 2020 15.11 

Un-appropriated profit brought forward 93.47 

Other comprehensive income - net of tax (0.66)

Non-controlling interest  (0.04)

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of fixed assets 0.11 

Profit available for appropriations 107.99 

Appropriation:

Transfer to Statutory Reserve  (1.52)

Un-appropriated profit carried forward 106.47 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
          

Arif Usmani       Zubyr Soomro 
President & CEO            Chairman 
 
 
Karachi
Date: September 1st, 2020 
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Director
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, 

2020
December 31,

2019
Note

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 6 286,912,987      293,198,090      
Balances with other banks 7 32,842,413        13,598,325        
Lendings to financial institutions 8 48,534,859        144,140,344      
Investments 9 1,646,250,024   1,442,403,957   
Advances 10 936,049,626      1,008,398,612   
Fixed assets 11 55,067,715        54,919,564        
Intangible assets 12 1,075,429          1,070,766          
Right of use assets 13 7,520,916          7,447,414          
Other assets 14 157,542,970      167,183,196      

3,171,979,862   3,132,360,268   

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 15 27,406,814        19,867,424        
Borrowings 16 348,753,404      471,757,352      
Deposits and other accounts 17 2,339,439,387   2,197,984,573   
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 18 189,453             194,403             
Lease liability against right of use assets 19 8,285,038          7,831,350          
Deferred tax liabilities 20 10,734,108        10,869,353        
Other liabilities 21 171,504,933      184,633,258      

2,906,313,137   2,893,137,713   

NET ASSETS 265,666,724      239,222,555      

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 21,275,131        21,275,131        
Reserves 54,907,228        53,260,789        
Surplus on revaluation of assets 22 82,107,764        70,358,587        
Unappropriated profit 106,469,244      93,465,516        

264,759,368      238,360,023      
Non-controlling interest 907,356             862,532             

265,666,724      239,222,555      

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 23

The annexed notes 1 to 41 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

 ______________          ______________          ___________________           ______________          ______________ 
       Chairman                  President / CEO            Chief Financial Officer                    Director                          Director 
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019
Note

Mark-up / return / interest earned 24 72,788,477    51,952,156    145,393,598  97,786,919    
Mark-up / return / interest expensed 25 40,841,155    31,790,015    96,807,886    62,115,159    
Net mark-up / return / interest income 31,947,322    20,162,141    48,585,712    35,671,760    

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST INCOME

Fee and commission income 26 4,427,954      6,166,992      9,313,718      10,565,043    
Dividend income 636,251         710,761         1,020,312      1,728,716      
Foreign exchange income 2,022,930      1,770,411      2,828,022      3,670,695      
Gain on securities - net 27 2,000,357      251,919         3,328,867      353,826         
Share of loss from joint venture - net of tax (208,763)        (23,176)          (217,623)        (39,191)          
Share of (loss) / profit from associates - net of tax 67,633           (54,794)          (62,966)          (29,371)          
Other income 28 1,243,345      1,535,415      2,544,203      2,817,432      
Total non-mark-up / interest income 10,189,707    10,357,528    18,754,533    19,067,150    

Total income 42,137,029    30,519,669    67,340,245    54,738,910    

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST EXPENSES

Operating expenses 29 15,985,078    15,506,332    29,873,564    28,645,509    
Workers welfare fund -                 -                 -                 -                 
Other charges 30 14,624           84,776           294,452         93,374           
Total non-markup / interest expenses 15,999,702    15,591,108    30,168,016    28,738,883    

Profit before provisions 26,137,327    14,928,561    37,172,229    26,000,027    
Provisions and write offs - net 31 11,610,877    3,046,440      15,581,459    5,259,684      

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 14,526,450    11,882,121    21,590,770    20,740,343    

Taxation 32 3,553,583      4,780,816      6,479,350      9,361,392      

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 10,972,867    7,101,305      15,111,414    11,378,951    

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Bank 10,946,729    7,096,982      15,066,590    11,352,984    
Non-controlling interest 26,138           4,323             44,824           25,967           

10,972,867    7,101,305      15,111,414    11,378,951    

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 33                5.15                3.34                7.08                5.34 

The annexed notes 1 to 41 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

Quarter ended Half year ended

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

--------------------------------- Rupees -------------------------------- 

 ______________          ______________          ___________________           ______________          ______________ 
       Chairman                  President / CEO            Chief Financial Officer                    Director                          Director 
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Profit after taxation for the period 10,972,867    7,101,305       15,111,414    11,378,951    

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss 
   account in subsequent periods:

Exchange gain on translation of net assets of foreign
   branches,subsidiaries and joint venture (207,829)        1,468,834       127,402          2,420,094       
Movement in surplus on revaluation of investments - net of tax 12,033,235    (5,415,683)     11,272,967    (2,938,353)     

11,825,406    (3,946,849)     11,400,369    (518,259)        

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss 
   account in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit 
   obligations - net of tax (524,237)        104,207          (657,612)        (171,683)        
Movement in surplus on revaluation of fixed assets - 
   net of tax 589,997          -                  589,997          -                  
Movement in surplus on revaluation of non-banking 
assets - net of tax -                  -                  -                  -                  

65,760            104,207          (67,615)          (171,683)        
Total comprehensive income 22,864,033    3,258,663       26,444,168    10,689,009    

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders of the Bank 22,837,895    3,254,340       26,399,344    10,663,042    
Non-controlling interest 26,138            4,323              44,824            25,967            

22,864,033    3,258,663       26,444,168    10,689,009    

The annexed notes 1 to 41 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

Quarter ended Half year ended

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

 ______________          ______________          ___________________           ______________          ______________ 
       Chairman                  President / CEO            Chief Financial Officer                    Director                          Director 
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Chairman

Zubyr Soomro
President / CEO

Arif Usmani
Chief Financial Officer

Abdul Wahid Sethi
Director

Imam Bakhsh Baloch
Director

Asif Jooma

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

June 30, 
2020

June 30, 
2019

Note

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 21,590,770      20,740,343      
Less: dividend income (1,020,312)       (1,728,716)       

20,570,458      19,011,627      
Adjustments:
Depreciation on fixed assets 1,277,373        1,268,806        
Depreciation on right of use assets 1,012,114        942,493           
Amortization 106,905           182,165           
Provision and write-offs - net 31 15,581,459      5,259,684        
Gain on sale of fixed assets (29,117)            (18,120)            
Financial charges on leased assets 20,243             21,095             
Financial charges on right-of-use-assets 389,616           350,903           
Unrealized loss on revaluation of investments classified as held-for-trading (48,399)            13,599             
Charge for defined benefit plans - net 3,705,440        3,598,694        
Share of loss from joint venture - net of tax 217,623           39,191             
Share of loss / (gain) from associates - net of tax 62,966             29,371             

22,296,223      11,687,881      
42,866,681      30,699,508      

(Increase) / decrease in operating assets
Lendings to financial institutions 98,205,485      63,885,675      
Held-for-trading securities 4,786,184        74,225,518      
Advances 54,595,827      (34,677,214)     
Other assets (excluding advance taxation) (2,548,940)       (85,869,769)     

155,038,556    17,564,210      
Increase/ (decrease) in operating liabilities
Bills payable 7,539,390        6,267,213        
Borrowings from financial institutions (102,913,720)   (144,873,086)   
Deposits 141,454,814    82,155,213      
Other liabilities (excluding current taxation) (13,258,547)     86,786,480      

32,821,937      30,335,820      

Financial charges paid (409,859)          (371,998)          
Income tax paid (165,215)          (6,561,577)       
Benefits paid (1,840,121)       (1,527,229)       
Net cash flows generated from operating activities 228,311,979    70,138,734      

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net investments in available-for-sale securities (203,716,753)   27,572,757      
Net investments in held-to-maturity securities 11,612,598      (16,324,706)     
Dividends received 595,282           1,728,716        
Investments in fixed assets (758,256)          (8,121,532)       
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 79,284             43,718             
Effect of translation of net investment in foreign branches 127,402           2,420,094        
Net cash flows (used in) / generated from investing activities (192,060,444)   7,319,046        

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments of lease obligations (601,884)          (650,833)          
Dividend paid (438)                 (1,482)              
Net cash flow used in financing activities (602,322)          (652,315)          

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 35,649,213      76,805,465      
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 264,816,479    228,999,744    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 34 300,465,692    305,805,209    

The annexed notes 1 to 41 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

 ______________          ______________          ___________________           ______________          ______________ 
       Chairman                  President / CEO            Chief Financial Officer                    Director                          Director 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

1. THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 The "Group" consists of:

Holding Company

- National Bank of Pakistan (the Bank)

Subsidiary Companies

- CJSC Subsidiary Bank of NBP in Kazakhstan
- CJSC Subsidiary Bank of NBP in Tajikistan
- NBP Exchange Company Limited, Pakistan
- National Bank Modaraba Management Company Limited, Pakistan
- First National Bank Modaraba, Pakistan
- Taurus Securities Limited, Pakistan
- NBP Fund Management Limited, Pakistan
- Cast-N-Link Products Limited 

1.2 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

-

-

 
-

-

-

-

The Group is principally engaged in commercial banking, modaraba management, brokerage, leasing, foreign currency
remittances, asset management, exchange transactions and investment advisory asset.

The subsidiary company of the Group, National Bank Modaraba Management Company Limited, Pakistan exercises control
over First National Bank Modaraba, Pakistan as its management company and also has a direct economic interest in it. The
Group has consolidated the financial statements of the modaraba as the Ultimate Holding Company.

The holding company was incorporated in Pakistan under the National Bank of Pakistan Ordinance, 1949 and is listed on
Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX). The registered and head office of the Bank is situated at I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi. The
Bank is engaged in providing commercial banking and related services in Pakistan and overseas. The Bank also handles
treasury transactions for the Government of Pakistan (GoP) as an agent to the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP). The Bank
operates 1,507 (December 31, 2019: 1,509) branches in Pakistan and 21 (December 31, 2019: 21) overseas branches
(including the Export Processing Zone branch, Karachi).

CJSC Subsidiary Bank of NBP in Kazakhstan, CJSC Subsidiary Bank of NBP in Tajikistan, NBP Exchange Company Limited,
National Bank Modaraba Management Company Limited are wholly owned subsidiaries of the holding company while the
controlling interest in Taurus Securities Limited is 58.32%, NBP Fund Management Limited is 54%, First National Bank
Modarba 30% and Cast-N-Link Products Limited 76.51%.

Material intra-group balances and transactions have been eliminated.

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Bank (Holding Company) and its subsidiary
companies together - "the Group".

Subsidiary companies are fully consolidated from the date on which more than 50% of voting rights are transferred to the
Group or power to control the company is established and excluded from consolidation from the date of disposal or when the
control is lost.

The assets, liabilities, income and expenses of subsidiary companies have been consolidated on a line by line basis. 

Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired during the year are included in the consolidated statement of the
comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition.

Non-Controlling interest / (minority interest) in equity of the subsidiary companies are measured at fair value for all the
subsidiaries acquired from period beginning on or after January 1, 2010 whereas minority interest of previously acquired
subsidiaries are measured at the proportionate net assets of subsidiary companies attributable to interest which is not owned
by holding company.
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

2.1 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

2.1.1

-

-

-

-

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

Standard, Interpretation or Amendment

- IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement 

-

-

-

Amendments to IFRS 3 'Buiness Combination ' - Reference to the conceptual
framework

Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment' - Proceeds before
intended use.

January 1, 2022

Wherever the requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance,1962, the Companies Act, 2017, or the directives issued by
the SBP and the SECP differ with the requirements of IFRS or IFAS, the requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance,
1962, the Companies Act, 2017 and the said directives shall prevail.

The SBP vide BSD Circular letter No.10, dated August 26, 2002 has deferred the applicability of International Accounting
Standard 39, Financial Instruments (IAS 39): Recognition and Measurement and International Accounting Standard 40,
Investment Property for banking companies till further instructions. Moreover, SBP vide BPRD circular No.4, dated February 25,
2015 has deferred the applicability of Islamic Financial Accounting Standards IFAS 3, Profit and Loss Sharing on Deposits.
Further, according to the notification of the SECP issued vide SRO 411(I) /2008 dated April 28, 2008, International Financial
Reporting Standard IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures has not been made applicable for banks. Accordingly, the
requirements of these standards have not been considered in the preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial
statements. However, investments have been classified and valued in accordance with the requirements of various circulars
issued by the SBP. 

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards
Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan as are notified
under the Companies Act, 2017;

Provisions of and directives issued under the  Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Companies Act, 2017; and

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements regarding the
definition of material.

January 1, 2022

Directives issued by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) and the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP).

The SECP vide SRO 56 (1) / 2016 dated January 28, 2016, has notified that the requirements of IFRS 10 (Consolidated
Financial Statements) and section 228 of the Companies Act, 2017 will not be applicable with respect to the investment in
mutual funds established under Trust structure.

The disclosures made in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been limited based on the format
prescribed by the SBP vide BPRD Circular No. 5, dated March 22, 2019 and International Accounting Standard IAS 34, 'Interim
Financial Reporting' and do not include all the information required in the annual financial statements. Accordingly, these
consolidated condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the
Group for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Amendments to approved accounting standards that are not effective in the current period

The following new standards and interpretations of and amendments to existing accounting standards will be effective from the
dates mentioned below against the respective standard, interpretation or amendment:

Effective date (annual periods      
beginning on or after)

January 1, 2021

January 1, 2022
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-

-

- IFRS 1 – First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

- IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts

2.1.6 Standards, interpretations of and amendments to approved accounting standards that are effective

Standard, Interpretation or Amendment

-

- IFRS 3 - Business Combinations (Amendments)

- IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements (Amendments)

-

-

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The accounting policies adapted for presentation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements are same as
those followed in presentation of the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets' -
Onerous Contracts — cost of fulfilling a contract

Effective date (annual periods      
beginning on or after)

Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has
also issued the following standards which have not been adopted locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of
Pakistan:

Amendents to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28
Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011) relating to the treatement of
the sale or contribution of assets from and investors to its associates or joint
venture.

IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors 
(Amendments)

January 1, 2020

In addition, there are certain new and amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the Group's accounting
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020 but are considered not to be relevant or do not have any significant effect on the
Group's operations and are therefore not detailed in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

The basis for accounting estimates adopted in the preparation of this consolidated condensed interim financial information is the
same as that applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

In order to be more responsive to the changing environment, the Group reviews/ revises its plans/ procedures to help remain
robust in line with emerging risks.

Amendment to IFRS 16 'Leases' - Covid-19 related rent concessions January 1, 2020

January 1, 2022

Effective date deferred indefinitely. 
Adoption is still permitted.

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of IFRSs.

The following new standards and interpretations of and amendments to existing accounting standards will be effective from the
dates mentioned below against the respective standard, interpretation or amendment:

IFRS 9 has been applicable in several overseas jurisdictions from January 1, 2018 and is progressively being adopted in others.
The requirements of this standard are incorporated in the Bank‘s financial statements for the jurisdictions where IFRS 9 has
been adopted. As per the SBP's BPRD Circular Letter no. 4 dated October 23, 2019, the applicability of IFRS 9 to banks in
Pakistan has been deferred to accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021. The impact of the application of IFRS
9 in Pakistan on the Bank's financial statements is being assessed.

January 1, 2020

January 1, 2020

Amendments to the conceptual framework for financial reporting, including
amendments to references to the conceptual framework in IFRS

January 1, 2020
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-

-

-

-

-

5.1 Credit Risk Management

5.2 Liquidity Risk Management

5.3 Operational Risk Management

5.4 Information Security Risk Management

5.5 Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)

Relaxing the debt burden ratio for consumer loans from 50% to 60%;

Allowing banks to defer borrowers‘ principal loan payments by one year; and

Relaxing regulatory criteria for restructured / rescheduled loans for borrowers who require relief of principal
repayment exceeding one year and / or mark-up.

The COVID – 19 pandemic has taken a toll on all economies and emerged as a contagion risk around the globe, including
Pakistan. State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) has also responded to the crisis by cutting the Policy Rate by 625 basis points to 7.00%
during the period from March 2020 to June 2020. Other regulatory measures to provide an impetus to economic activity include;

The coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak is causing widespread concern and economic hardship for consumers, businesses and
communities across the globe. It is expected that credit off-take to remain restricted in the coming months as supply chains
adjust to the economic impacts. The Risk Management function of the Group is regularly conducting assessments of the
credit portfolio to identify borrowers and sectors most likely to get affected due to changes in the business and economic
environment locally as well as globally. The Group is continuously reviewing the portfolio, to identify accounts and industries
susceptible to higher risk, resulting from the COVID-19 outbreak.

The Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) of the Bank is continuously monitoring the liquidity position and Daily Liquidity
Monitoring report is also being prepared to notice the changes in liquidity profile of the Bank. Liquidity buffer currently
maintained is sufficient to cater to any adverse movement . Moreover the recent fall in interest rate has resulted in substantial
MTM gain in Governmnet Securities portfolio, which can be realized in case of any adverse liquidity situation.

The Group is closely monitoring the situation and has undertaken required actions to ensure the safety and security of Group
staff and maintainance of service to its customers. The Senior Management of the Group including the Covid Crises
Management Team closely monitors the situation, and is takes timely decisions to resolve any concerns.

The Group has a duly tested Business Continuity Plan (BCP) in place. The Group has communicated with its customers on
how they can connect with the Group through its digital and online channels. The Group continues to take measures to
ensure that service levels are maintained, customer complaints are resolved and turnaround times are monitored, in order for
the Group to meet the expectations of its stakeholders.

The COVID-19 pandemic poses heightened cybersecurity risks. The Group has taken appropriate actions to monitor and
respond to these evolving cybersecurity risks and adopted a heightened state of cybersecurity as transitioned employees to
remote working option, where required. The associated risks and implications posed by the pandemic have been assessed to
protect the Bank's critical information assets from the increasing cyber threats and to ensure compliance with the regulatory
controls.

The Group has shown improvement in capital adequacy ratio from 15.82% to 18.93%. The main reasons include; relaxation in
Capital Conversion Buffer (CCB) requirements, and profit for the half year ended.

The Group's operations have been stayed highly resilient, almost more than 95% branches remains open to facilitate its
customers. Further, the Bank has deployed all necessary measures for the health and safety of its employees to prevent them
from this pandemic situation.

In line with regulatory measures Group has aligned its poilicies / procedures and issued instructions. Following is the brief of
meausures taken by Group.

Reduction in the capital conservation buffer by 100 basis points to 1.5%;

Increasing the regulatory limit on extension of credit to SMEs to Rs 180 million;
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019
Note

6. CASH AND BALANCES WITH TREASURY BANKS

In hand

  Local currency 51,041,147     48,684,542     
  Foreign currency 6,960,956       4,984,290       

58,002,103     53,668,832     

With State Bank of Pakistan in

  Local currency current accounts 6.1 152,183,198   168,479,311   
  Foreign currency current accounts 6.2 10,944,234     9,116,381       
  Foreign currency deposit accounts 6.2 22,523,063     27,850,977     
  Foreign currency collection accounts 1,475,374       1,473,861       

187,125,869   206,920,530   

With other central banks in

  Foreign currency current accounts 6.3 37,360,958     25,994,672     
  Foreign currency deposit accounts 6.3 4,255,669       4,865,977       

41,616,627     30,860,649     

Prize bonds 168,388          1,748,079       

286,912,987   293,198,090   

6.1

6.2

6.3

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019
Note

7. BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS

In Pakistan
In current accounts 15,826            10,446            
In deposit accounts 7.1 3,065,055       178,710          

3,080,881       189,156          
Outside Pakistan

In current accounts 17,703,258     6,670,289       
In deposit accounts 7.2 12,058,274     6,738,880       

29,761,532     13,409,169     

32,842,413     13,598,325     

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

This includes statutory liquidity reserves maintained with the SBP under Section 22 of the Banking Companies Ordinance,
1962.

These represent mandatory reserves maintained in respect of foreign currency deposits under FE-25 scheme, as
prescribed by the SBP.

These balances pertain to the foreign branches and are held with central banks of respective countries. These include
balances to meet the statutory and regulatory requirements in respect of liquidity and capital requirements of respective
countries. The deposit accounts carry interest at the rate of 0.00% to 2.96% per annum (December 31, 2019: 0.00% to
2.17% per annum).
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7.1

7.2

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019
Note

8. LENDINGS TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Call / clean money lendings 8.1 3,140,800       540,800          
Repurchase agreement lendings (Reverse Repo) 8.2 36,033,725     132,180,048   
Bai Muajjal receivables with State Bank of Pakistan 8.3 9,360,334       11,419,496     
Letters of placement 8.4 176,150          176,150          

8.5 48,711,009     144,316,494   

Less: provision held against lendings to financial institutions 8.6 (176,150)        (176,150)        

Lendings to financial institutions - net of provision 48,534,859     144,140,344   

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019

8.5 Particulars of lending

In local currency 48,711,009     144,316,494   
In foreign currencies -                 -                 

48,711,009     144,316,494   

8.6 Movement in provision held against lendings is as follows:

Opening balance 176,150          176,150          
Charge for the period -                 -                 
Closing balance 176,150          176,150          

These are overdue placements and full provision has been made against these placements as at June 30, 2020.

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

This includes zero rate lending to a financial institution amounting to Rs. 40.8 million (December 31, 2019: Rs. 40.8 million)
which is guaranteed by the SBP.

These carry mark-up at rates ranging from 7.10 % to 8.25 % per annum (December 31, 2019: 13.00% to 13.58% per
annum) with maturities ranging from July 02, 2020 to July 20, 2020.

These include various deposits with banks and carry interest at rates ranging from 2.00% to 8.00% per annum (December
31, 2019: 2.5% to 11.25% per annum).

These include various deposits with correspondent banks outside Pakistan and carry interest at rates ranging from 0.00% to
2.96% per annum (December 31, 2019: 0% to 2.17% per annum).

This represent Bai Muajjal agreement with Government of Pakistan and State Bank of Pakistan which carries profit rate
13.00% per annum. (December 31, 2019: 12.78%)
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10.3

Category of Classification
Non 

Performing 
Loans

Provision
Non 

Performing 
Loans

Provision

Domestic

Other Assets Especially Mentioned 9,359,654      241,144         1,299,042      78,430          
Substandard 9,435,013      2,273,774      10,292,449     2,550,709     
Doubtful 8,451,546      4,188,691      6,489,076      3,207,031     
Loss 97,884,539    96,405,500    89,852,808     88,647,897   

125,130,752  103,109,109  107,933,375   94,484,067   

Overseas 

Not past due but impaired -                 -                 -                 -                
Overdue by:

Upto 90 days -                 -                 -                 -                
91 to 180 days -                 -                 -                 -                
181 to 365 days -                 -                 -                 -                
˃ 365 days 44,896,248    43,551,844    41,443,678     40,204,898   

44,896,248    43,551,844    41,443,678     40,204,898   

Total 170,027,000  146,660,953  149,377,054   134,688,966 

10.4 Particulars of provision against advances

Specific General Total Specific General Total

Opening balance 134,688,966   9,005,951     143,694,917  126,969,680  7,207,106      134,176,786 
Exchange adjustments 3,400,926       39,099          3,440,025      3,813,805      28,732           3,842,537     
Charge for the period / year 10,135,197     6,040,825     16,176,022    11,501,956    2,018,117      13,520,073   
Reversals (1,537,543)      (325,346)      (1,862,888)     (4,730,294)     (248,004)        (4,978,298)    

8,597,654       5,715,479     14,313,133    6,771,662      1,770,113      8,541,775     

Amounts written off (26,594)           -               (26,594)          (33,004)          -                 (33,004)         
Amounts charged off - 
agriculture financing -                  -               -                 (232,480)        -                 (232,480)       
Amount charged off 
international branches 10.4.4 -                  -               -                 (1,776,734)     -                 (1,776,734)    
Amount charged off 
international subsidiaries -                  -               -                 (91,274)          -                 (91,274)         
Other adjustments -                  -               -                 (220,744)        -                 (220,744)       
Other movement -                  -               -                 (511,946)        -                 (511,946)       
Closing balance 146,660,953   14,760,528   161,421,481  134,688,966  9,005,951      143,694,917 

December 31, 2019 (Audited)June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)

------------------------------------ Rupees in '000 -----------------------------------

Advances include Rs. 170,027 million (2019: Rs. 149,377 million) which have been placed under non-performing status as detailed
below:

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited) December 31, 2019 (Audited)

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -----------------------------------------------------
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10.4.1 Particulars of provision against advances

Specific General Total Specific General Total

In local currency 103,109,109   14,487,647   117,596,756  94,484,067    8,550,136      103,034,203 
In foreign currencies 43,551,844     272,881        43,824,725    40,204,898    455,815         40,660,713   

146,660,953   14,760,528   161,421,481  134,688,966  9,005,951      143,694,917 

10.4.2

10.4.3

10.4.4

10.4.5

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019
Note

11. FIXED ASSETS

Capital work-in-progress 11.1 2,103,994      2,162,985     
Property and equipment 52,963,721     52,756,579   

55,067,715     54,919,564   

11.1 Capital work-in-progress 

Civil works 1,963,833      2,001,776     
Equipment 15,977           15,446          
Advances to suppliers and contractors 59,634           58,372          
License and implementation fee for core banking software -                 40,491          
Software 64,550           46,900          

2,103,994      2,162,985     

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, June 30,

2020 2019

11.2 Additions to fixed assets

The following material additions have been made to fixed assets during the period:

Capital work-in-progress 63,802           56,504          

Property and equipment
Buidling on freehold land -                 26,908          
Buidling on leasehold land 39,914           6,338            
Furniture and fixture 291,435         279,133        
Computer and peripheral equipment 82,951           129,002        
Electrical, office equipment 99,095           123,083        
Vehicles 167,732         100,587        
Assets held under finance lease - Vehicles 31,115           84,887          

712,242         749,938        

Total 776,044         806,442        

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited) December 31, 2019 (Audited)

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -----------------------------------------------------

The Group maintains general reserve in accordance with the applicable requirements of the Prudential Regulations for Consumer
Financing and Prudential Regulations for Small and Medium Enterprise Financing issued by the SBP.

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

This includes fully provided loans granted outside Pakistan which are charged-off as per local regulations of the host country. Charging-
off does not affect the Group‘s right to pursue recovery against these loans.

The SBP has allowed specific relaxation to the Bank for non-classification of overdue loans of certain Public Sector Entities (PSEs)
which are guaranteed by Government of Pakistan as non-performing loans up till December 31, 2019. Bank is following up for its
extension.

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

The Group also maintains general provision in respect of its under-performing portfolio on prudent basis. This general provision is in
addition to the requirements of Prudential Regulations.

State Bank of Pakistan (‗SBP‘), vide its BPRD circular letter No. 13 of 2020, has provided regulatory relief to dampen the effects of
Covid-19 and allowed banks to offer deferral of principal component of installments to its borrowers for one year, provided that the
borrower will continue to service the mark-up amount as per agreed terms & conditions.

During the period ended June 30, 2020, 63 borrowers having aggregate outstanding exposure of Rs. 20,852 million have availed
regulatory relief extended by SBP.
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(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, June 30,

2020 2019

11.3 Disposal of fixed assets

The net book value of material fixed assets disposed off during the period is as follows:

Furniture and fixture 17,349           1,406            
Computer and peripheral equipment 4,616             554               
Electrical, office equipment 3,294             169               
Vehicles 18,244           9,165            
Assets held under finance lease - Vehicle 6,722             29,156          
Assets held under Ijarah - Machinery 4                    -                
Assets held under Ijarah - Vehicle 8                    164               
Total 50,167           40,613          

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Core Banking Application -                 -                
Computer Software 512,876         506,181        
Goodwill on NBP Fund Acquisition 562,553         562,553        
Others -                 2,032            

1,075,429      1,070,766     

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, June 30,

2020 2019

12.1 Additions to intangible assets

The following additions have been made to intangible assets during the period:

Directly purchased 105,005         390,144        

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019

13. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

Balance as at January 01 7,447,414      8,201,792     
Additions during the period 1,085,615      1,185,554     
Depreciation charged for the period 1,012,114      1,939,932     
Balance as at 7,520,916      7,447,414     

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019
Note

14. OTHER ASSETS

Income / return / mark-up accrued in local currency - net of provision 52,600,778      53,671,771     
Income / return / mark-up accrued in foreign currency 2,772,164        2,577,971       
Advances, deposits, advance rent and other prepayments 8,372,176        7,989,931       
Income tax refunds receivable and advance taxation 39,520,485      51,978,147     
Compensation for delayed tax refunds 16,098,222      13,722,128     
Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 3,276,961        3,284,853       
Assets acquired from Corporate and Industrial Restructuring Corporation (CIRC) 208,423           208,423          
Unrealized gain on forward foreign exchange contracts 4,311,968        -                 
Commission receivable on Government. treasury transactions 10,327,518      4,065,704       
Stationery and stamps on hand 486,201           435,733          
Barter trade balances 195,399           195,399          
Receivable on account of Government transactions 323,172           323,172          
Receivable from Government under VHS scheme  418,834           418,834          
Receivable against sale / purchase of shares 51,869             492,009          
Receivable from Pakistan Stock Exchange 60,720             6,331              
Receivable from mutual funds 842,961           791,738          
Acceptances 18,075,711      26,934,779     
Others 11,170,353      10,462,646     

169,113,915    177,559,569   
Less: Provision held against other assets 14.1 11,865,237      10,853,588     
Other assets (net of provision) 157,248,678    166,705,981   

Deficit surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets acquired in
satisfaction of claims 477,215           477,215          

Other assets - total 157,725,893    167,183,196   

14.1 Provision held against other assets

Income / mark-up accrued in local currency 152,607           152,607          
Advances, deposits, advance rent and other prepayments 837,949           837,949          
Stationery and stamps on hand 96,542             96,542            
Barter trade balances 195,399           195,399          
Receivable on account of Government transactions 323,172           323,172          
Receivable from Government under VHS scheme  418,834           418,834          
Protested bills 3,442,959        2,555,322       
Provision against FE-25 loans 1,734,591        1,734,591       
Ex-MBL / NDFC - other assets 534,173           534,173          
Assets acquired from CIRC 208,423           208,424          
Others 3,920,588        3,796,575       

11,865,237      10,853,588     

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019

14.1.1 Movement in provision held against other assets

Opening balance 10,853,588      8,884,661       
Charge for the year / period 581,496           1,589,466       
Transfer in 419,534           457,738          
Adjustment of compensation claimed by SBP to SBP balances -                   (78,277)          
Other movement 10,619             -                 
Closing balance 11,865,237      10,853,588     

15. BILLS PAYABLE
In Pakistan 26,781,156      19,648,708     
Outside Pakistan 625,658           218,716          

27,406,814      19,867,424     
16. BORROWINGS 

Secured

Borrowings from State Bank of Pakistan

Under Export Refinance Scheme 3,313,000        1,908,291       
Under Export Refinance Scheme (New Scheme) 24,193,051      20,687,441     
Financing Scheme for Renewable Energy 284,584           236,175          
Refinance Facility for Modernization of SMEs 44,654             45,000            
Financing Facility for storage of Agriculture Produce (FFSAP) 321,594           284,012          
Under Long-Term Financing Facility (LTFF) 13,472,623      8,923,286       
Refinance Scheme for Payment of Wages and Salaries 6,651               -                 

41,636,157      32,084,205     

Repurchase agreement borrowings 219,426,878    332,053,770   
Bai Muajjal 65,259,861      59,069,167     

326,322,896    423,207,142   

Unsecured

Call borrowings 14,171,414      39,052,969     
Overdrawn nostro accounts 8,259,094        3,467,767       
Bai Muajjal -                   6,029,474       

22,430,508      48,550,210     

348,753,404    471,757,352   

16.1 Particulars of borrowings with respect to currencies

In local currency 334,982,003    432,843,644   
In foreign currencies 13,771,401      38,913,708     

348,753,404    471,757,352   

16.2 Mark-up / interest rates and other terms are as follows: 

-

-

-

16.3

16.4

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

Pakistan Investment Bonds and Market Treasury Bills having maturity of 5-10 years and 3 months respectively, are pledged as
security under borrowing having carrying amount of Rs. 219,427 million (December 31, 2019: Rs. 332,054 million).

Borrowings from the SBP under export oriented projects refinance schemes of the SBP are secured by the Bank's cash and
security balances held by the SBP.

The Bank has entered into agreements with the SBP for extending export refinance to customers. As per the terms of the
agreement, the Bank has granted SBP the right to recover the outstanding amount from the Bank at the date of maturity
of finances by directly debiting the current account maintained by the Bank with the SBP. These borrowings carry mark-
up 3.00% (December 31, 2019: 3.00%).

Repurchase agreement borrowings carry mark-up ranging from 7.00% to 8.00% per annum (December 31, 2019: 13.20%
to 13.32% per annum) having maturity on ranging from July 2, 2020 to July 14, 2020.

Call borrowings carry interest ranging from 0.00% to 4.72% per annum (December 31, 2019: 1.75% to 4.00% per
annum).
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17. DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS

In Local 
Currency

In Foreign 
currencies Total In Local 

Currency
In Foreign 
currencies Total

Customers
Current deposits -               
  remunerative 395,065,598     -                   395,065,598     320,884,110     -                   320,884,110     
Current deposits - non-
  remunerative 456,268,406     132,062,880     588,331,286     387,189,069     139,244,567     526,433,636     
Savings deposits 589,091,603     62,740,960       651,832,563     533,399,568     52,502,297       585,901,865     
Term deposits 260,713,075     89,427,907       350,140,982     285,063,204     75,448,185       360,511,389     
Others 17,016,043       3,958               17,020,001       4,970,352         3,924               4,974,276         

1,718,154,725  284,235,705     2,002,390,430  1,531,506,303  267,198,973     1,798,705,276  
Financial Institutions 
Current deposits 304,084,128     1,807,733         305,891,861     357,457,518     375,807           357,833,325     
Savings deposits 3,200,127         -                   3,200,127         4,405,416         2,911,091         7,316,507         
Term deposits 18,221,730       7,980,517         26,202,247       21,655,082       5,638,426         27,293,508       
Others 1,440,676         314,046           1,754,722         6,549,217         286,740           6,835,957         

326,946,661     10,102,296       337,048,957     390,067,233     9,212,064         399,279,297     

2,045,101,386  294,338,001     2,339,439,387  1,921,573,536  276,411,037     2,197,984,573  

17.1

18. LIABILITIES AGAINST ASSETS SUBJECT TO FINANCE LEASE

Minimum Financial Principal Minimum Financial Principal
lease charges for outstanding lease charges for outstanding

payments future periods payments future periods

Not later than one year 81,715             18,083             63,632             74,023             17,757             56,266             
Later than one year and 
upto five years 135,699           9,878               125,821           151,479           13,342             138,137           
Over five years -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

217,414           27,961             189,453           225,502           31,099             194,403           

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019

19. LEASE LIABILITIES AGAINST RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position 8,285,038         7,831,350         

Of which are:
Current lease liability 1,485,805         1,339,898         
Non-current lease liability 6,799,233         6,491,452         

8,285,038         7,831,350         

Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows 

Less than one year 2,811,964         2,097,191         
One to five years 8,107,035         6,753,791         
More than five years 10,488,272       6,652,960         
Total undiscounted lease liabilities 21,407,271       15,503,942       

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited) December 31, 2019 (Audited)

--------------------------------------------------------------Rupees in '000 ------------------------------------------------------

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited) December 31, 2019 (Audited)

Foreign currencies deposits includes deposit of foreign branches amounting to Rs. 81,360 million (December 31, 2019: Rs. 85,488
million).

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

The Group has entered into lease agreements with various financial institutions for lease of vehicles. Lease rentals are payable in
monthly instalments. Financial charges included in lease rentals are determined on the basis of discount factors applied at the rates
ranging from 6M KIBOR + 1.75% per annum (December 31, 2019: 6M KIBOR + 1.75% to 6M KIBOR + 3.5% per annum). At the end
of lease term, the Group has option to acquire the assets, subject to adjustment of security deposits.

----------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------------------------------------------------
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019
20. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Deductible Temporary Differences on 

- Tax losses carried forward (10,705)          (10,705)          
- Post retirement employee benefits (4,274,209)     (3,905,148)     
- Provision for diminution in the value of investments (236,751)        (236,751)        
- Provision against loans and advances (6,148,251)     (2,625,495)     
- Provision against off-balance sheet obligations (115,222)        (115,222)        
- Other provisions (105,416)        (105,416)        
- Others (3,827)            (3,827)            

(10,894,381)   (7,002,564)     

Taxable Temporary Differences on

- Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets 1,676,087      1,695,407      
- Surplus on revaluation of investments 19,902,960    13,816,519    
- Surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets 41,439           41,439           
- Excess of accounting book value of leased assets over lease liabilities 8,003             3,720             
- Other -                 2,314,832      

21,628,489    17,871,917    
10,734,108    10,869,353    

21. OTHER LIABILITIES

Mark-up / Return / Interest payable in local currency 54,094,861    57,027,903    
Mark-up / Return / Interest payable in foreign currencies 403,526         439,959         
Unearned commission and income on bills discounted 2,255,940      3,058,753      
Accrued expenses 21,887,987    19,037,792    
Advance payments 428,063         430,377         
Acceptances 18,075,711    26,934,779    
Unclaimed dividends 186,230         186,668         
Unrealized loss on forward foreign exchange contracts -                 4,358,883      
Unrealized loss on put option 306,339         306,339         
Branch adjustment account 689,495         926,311         
Employee benefits:

Pension fund 15,389,909    14,785,647    
Post retirement medical benefits 19,253,925    18,333,947    
Benevolent fund 2,156,169      1,749,006      
Gratuity scheme 2,644,332      2,403,018      
Compensated absences 8,530,839      8,344,182      

Staff welfare fund 371,257         371,257         
Liabilities relating to Barter trade agreements 2,273,703      5,539,436      
Provision against off-balance sheet obligations 627,494         627,494         
Provision against contingencies 4,760,305      4,629,645      
Payable to brokers 23,717           38,667           
Payable to customers 229,821         158,180         
PIBs short selling -                 256,284         
Others 16,915,310    14,688,731    

171,504,933  184,633,258  

------------------------------------------------------ Rupees in '000------------------------------------------------------
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019
Note

22. SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF ASSETS

Surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of
 - Available for sale securities 9.1 56,876,475      39,455,572       
 - Fixed Assets 45,547,573      45,096,875       
 - Non-banking assets 2,539,695        2,539,695         
 - On securities of associates and joint venture (447,096)          (385,602)          

104,516,646    86,706,540       
Deferred tax on surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of:
 - Available for sale securities (19,902,960)     (13,816,519)     
 - Fixed Assets (2,464,483)       (2,489,995)       
 - Non-banking assets (41,439)            (41,439)            

(22,408,882)     (16,347,953)     
82,107,764      70,358,587       

23. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Guarantees 23.1 198,114,371    161,579,745     
Commitments 23.2 1,577,215,244 1,761,652,119  
Other contingent liabilities 23.3 36,767,692      30,664,297       

1,812,097,307 1,953,896,161  

23.1 Guarantees:

Financial guarantees 135,032,949    101,841,274     
Performance guarantees 63,081,422      59,738,471       

198,114,371    161,579,745     

23.2 Commitments:

Documentary credits and short-term trade-related transactions

- letters of credit 1,028,490,428 937,616,635     

Commitments in respect of:

- forward foreign exchange contracts 23.2.1 479,450,824    801,290,548     
- forward government securities transactions 23.2.2 68,579,065      22,164,581       

Commitments for acquisition of:

- operating fixed assets 681,427           566,855            

Other commitments 23.2.3 13,500             13,500              
1,577,215,244 1,761,652,119  

23.2.1 Commitments in respect of forward foreign exchange contracts

Purchase 322,083,444    478,842,756     
Sale 157,367,380    322,447,792     

479,450,824    801,290,548     

Commitments for outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts are disclosed in these consolidated condensed interim
financial statements at contracted rates. Commitments denominated in foreign currencies are expressed in rupee terms at
the rates of exchange prevailing at the statement of financial position date.

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2020 2019

23.2.2 Commitments in respect of forward government securities transactions

Purchase 511,600           256,814            
Sale 68,067,465      21,907,767       

68,579,065      22,164,581       

23.2.3 Professional services to be received 13,500             13,500              

23.3 Other contingent liabilities

23.3.1 Claim against the Group not acknowledged as debt 36,767,692      30,664,297       

23.3.2 Taxation

a)

b)

c)

Sindh High Court through interim order has instructed the taxation officer not to take any coercive measures. 

Bank‘s tax advisors expect a favourable decision on this issue from appellate fora.

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

The current status of tax contingencies for the period ended June 30, 2020 is given below:

The matters under tax contingencies include interest credited to suspense account, allocation of common expenditure
between taxable income and exempt / low tax rate income, reversal of bad debts expense, reversal of provisions of
non-performing loans, provisions for diminution in value of investment. Surplus on revaluation of Available for Sale
Securities disclosed in the Statement of Comprehensive Income has been taxed in respect of tax year 2013 during the
year which issue was decided by the learned Commissioner Appeals against the Bank, without considering that
double taxation of same may occur when gain or loss would be reported in Profit & Loss account on realization stage.
Miscellaneous Application before CIR(A) as well as appeal before Appellate Tribunal have been filed by Bank. The
aggregate effect of contingencies as on June 30, 2020, including amount of Rs. 645.97 million (December 31, 2019:
Rs. 183.455 million) in respect of indirect tax issues, amounts to Rs. 18.629 billion (December 31, 2019: Rs. 18.166
billion). No provision has been made against these contingencies, based on the opinion of tax consultants of the
Bank, who expect favorable outcome upon decisions of pending appeals.

Tax returns of the Bank have been filed up to tax year 2019 and amended by tax authorities up to tax year 2018. Tax
year 2019 has been selected for tax audit under section 177 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 in July 2020 which is
on-going. For Azad Kashmir and Gilgit Baltistan branches no amendment to returns filed under section 120 of the
Ordinance has been made, hence returns filed are deemed assessments for all the years till tax year 2019. 

Claims against the Bank not acknowledged as debts including claims relating to former Mehran Bank Limited amounting to
Rs. 1,597 million (December 31, 2018: Rs. 1,597 million).

Sindh High Court had quashed the show-cause notices issued in previous round in 2013 for passing orders for tax
years 2006 and 2007 under section 161 of the Ordinance on the grounds that these were time-barred in terms of
section 174(3) of the Ordinance. Supreme Court on Department‘s appeal has subsequently allowed taxation officer to
initiate proceedings through fresh notices, subject to certain directions. Orders are recently passed by taxation officer
for tax years 2006 and 2007 on June 30, 2020, treating the Bank as taxpayer-in-default and raising tax demands of
Rs. 1,032,176,800 and Rs. 1,394,718,100 respectively. Bank has filed appeals before CIR(A) primarily on the grounds
that Supreme Court‘s instructions have been blatantly ignored as cogent reasons for late proceedings were not given
and neither amount of tax default nor names of parties were disclosed in the show-cause notices or the orders. The
orders are also assailed for being passed in quite arbitrary manner and various legal and factual mistakes are made
therein. 

Commitments for outstanding forward government securities transactions are
disclosed in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements at contracted
rates.
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d)

e)

23.3.3 Contingencies in respect of employees benefits and related matters

23.3.4.1 Pensionary benefits to retired employees

23.3.4.2 Post retirement medical facilities 

23.3.4.3 Restoration of Commuted Pension

23.3.4.4

23.3.4.5

The Bank has filed an Appeal before the Appellate Tribunal, Sindh Revenue Board against the Order passed by
Commissioner (Appeals) Sindh Revenue Board confirming the levy of Sindh Sales Tax on the services provided by
the Bank to State Bank of Pakistan for the tax periods January 2015 to March 2015 amounting to Rs.76,767,487/- and
the rate differential amount of Rs. 11,986,935/- for the tax periods January 2014 to December 2014 aggregating to Rs.
88,754,422 along with the penalties and default surcharge thereon. It is pertinent to mention that the aforesaid
differential amount has already been paid by availing the tax amnesty in 2019. Further, no provision has been made
for the amount relating to State Bank  of Pakistan in these consolidated financial statements based on the opinion of
Tax Consultants of the Bank who expect favorable outcome upon decision of filed Appeal.

This has been explained in note 26.3.3.1 to the financial statement of the year ended December 31, 2019. Subsequently,
the hearing of the pension case was fixed on March 12, 2020, however the same was adjourned as the counsel for both
parties submitted to the Supreme Court of Pakistan (‗SCP‘) that it would be more appropriate if the hearing, of the present
case, can be arranged at Karachi. The request of the legal counsels was approved and the case was fixed for the last
week of March in Karachi; however, due to the pandemic caused by the Covid-19, the hearing was again adjourned with no
further date given. The management‘s estimate of overall increase in pension liability, based on the independent actuarial
firm report for the year ended December 31, 2019 amounted to Rs. 67.1 billion, excluding any penal interest / profit
payment (if any) due to delayed payment. Further, the pension expense for year 2020 onward will also increase by Rs. 7.0
billion due to this decision. Based on the opinion of legal counsel, no provision for any additional pension liability has been
considered made in these consolidated interim financial statements for the above mentioned amount as the Bank is
confident about the favorable outcome of the matter.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

Golden Handshake (GHS)

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2019, except for the below mentioned updates.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

Regularizing the temporary hires / workers deployed by Service provider companies under outsourcing
arrangements

The Bank filed an Appeal before the Honorable Appellate Tribunal, PRA in terms of Section 66 of the Act read with the
Punjab Sales Tax on Services (Adjudication and Appeals) Rules, 2012 against the Order passed by the
Commissioner HQ, Punjab Revenue Authority u/s 52 of the Punjab Sales Tax on Services Act, 2012 (the Act)
regarding Non withholding of Punjab Sales Tax on Services for the Tax Periods from January-2016 to December -
2016 wherein the principal demand of Rs 385,784,598/- was raised. 

The Honorable Appellate Tribunal, PRA accepted the appeal and set aside the impugned Order passed by the
Commissioner HQ, PRA. No correspondence has been received till date.
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23.3.4.6

23.3.4.7 Foreign Exchange repatriation case

23.3.4.8 Compliance and risk matters relating to anti-money laundering

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

The current status of these contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

Litigation related to management trainee program

This has been explained in note 26.3.3.6 to the financial statement of the year ended December 31, 2019. Subsequently,
the matter of out of court settlements has successfully been executed with many Non-MTO employees (‗petitioners‘) and
accordingly compromise agreements (‗the agreement‘), offering waiver of loans, increase in basic salaries and provision of
other allowances, were signed with those petitioners who have withdrawn their cases against the Bank. Further, the Bank
has carried out an assessment to ascertain the financial implications of the case with respect to non-petitioners and
accordingly, they were also encouraged to enter into a similar agreement with Bank. The management is in the process of
negotiation and is confident to undertake the agreement with remaining petitioners and non-petitioners. Furthermore, with
respect to ongoing litigation, the management has reflected any potential impact it may have in an appropriate manner in
these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.
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(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Note
24. MARK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST EARNED

Loans and advances 57,575,817      48,501,242      
Investments 85,476,981      44,459,427      
On securities purchased under resale agreements 1,479,838        3,928,865        
Balances with other banks 860,962           897,385           

145,393,598    97,786,919      

25. MARK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST EXPENSED

Deposits 61,487,352      47,129,327      
Borrowings 4,604,262        2,962,062        
Cost of foreign currency swaps against foreign currency deposits 4,514,336        2,318,315        
Finance charge on lease liability against right of use assets 389,616           350,903           
Securities sold under repurchase agreements 25,812,319      9,354,552        

96,807,886      62,115,159      

26. FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

Branch banking customer fees 603,624           805,868           
Consumer finance related fees 298,215           403,967           
Card related fees 538,743           341,240           
Credit related fees 87,767             135,075           
Investment banking fees 115,417           347,621           
Commission on trade 1,334,523        1,684,573        
Commission on guarantees 253,018           248,162           
Commission on cash management 1,810               9,804               
Commission on remittances including home remittances 428,431           928,216           
Commission on bancassurance 93,815             210,293           
Commission on government transactions 4,894,601        4,625,176        
Management fee and sale load 523,232           673,964           
Brokerage income 47,544             36,011             
Others 92,978             115,073           

9,313,718        10,565,043      

27. GAIN ON SECURITIES - NET

Realised 27.1 3,280,468        367,425           
Unrealized - held-for-trading 9.1 48,399             (13,599)            

3,328,867        353,826           

27.1 Realised gain on:

Federal Government Securities 2,570,855        206,969           
Shares and mutual funds 290,171           131,993           
Ijarah Sukuks -                   28,463             
Foreign Securities 419,442           -                   

3,280,468        367,425           

28. OTHER INCOME

Rent on property 5,494               16,743             
Gain on sale of fixed assets - net 29,117             18,120             
Postal, SWIFT and other charges recovered -                   32,246             
Compensation for delayed tax refunds 28.1 2,376,094        2,698,910        
Remittances expense reimbursed by SBP 112,861           -                   
Digital infrastructure support income -                   33,729             
Others 20,637             17,684             

2,544,203        2,817,432        

28.1

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

This represents compensation on delayed refunds determined under Section 171 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.
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(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

29. OPERATING EXPENSES

Total compensation expense 19,984,837      18,964,978      

Property expense

Rent and taxes 143,393           650,759           
Insurance 20,928             25,917             
Utilities cost 514,725           450,469           
Security (including guards) 1,348,496        1,087,192        
Repair and maintenance (including janitorial charges) 552,534           400,104           
Depreciation 214,202           221,012           
Depreciation on non banking assets 7,892               14,788             
Depreciation on Ijarah assets 49,107             91,168             
Depreciation on right of use assets 1,012,114        942,493           

3,863,390        3,883,902        
Information technology expenses

Software maintenance 526,513           499,719           
Hardware maintenance 8,213               49,451             
Depreciation 116,727           170,258           
Amortization 106,905           182,165           
Network charges 195,914           225,897           

954,273           1,127,489        
Other operating expenses

Directors' fees and reimbursement of other expenses 22,459             15,026             
Directors' fees and allowances - subsidaries 3,795               3,605               
Fees and allowances to Shariah Board 4,442               4,678               
Legal and professional charges 343,204           319,502           
Outsourced services costs 384,487           358,158           
Travelling and conveyance 220,297           368,664           
NIFT clearing charges 69,518             65,861             
Depreciation 889,445           771,580           
Training and development 29,265             58,605             
Postage and courier charges 129,627           91,116             
Communication 156,030           156,108           
Stationery and printing 512,170           340,124           
Marketing, advertisement and publicity 80,117             124,757           
Donations 100                  -                   
Contributions for other Corporate and Social Responsibility 85,447             10,203             
Auditors' Remuneration 253,705           144,030           
Financial charges on leased assets 20,243             21,095             
Insurance 365,054           357,771           
Entertainment 117,812           149,160           
Clearing, verification, license fee charges 173,707           132,242           
Vehicle Expenses 81,717             74,217             
Repairs and maintenance 147,834           234,456           
Brokerage 46,682             34,548             
Deposit premium expense 687,318           619,920           
Others 246,589           213,714           

5,071,064        4,669,139        
29,873,564      28,645,509      

30. OTHER CHARGES

Penalties imposed by State Bank of Pakistan 293,155           90,135             
Penalties imposed by other regulatory bodies (Central bank of international branches) 83                    1,036               

1,214               2,203               

294,452           93,374             
Penalties imposed by other regulatory bodies (Regulators of subsidiaries)

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Note
31. PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS - NET

Provisions for diminution in value of investments 9.2 648,661           2,149,798        
Provisions against loans and advances 10.4 14,313,133      2,746,371        
Provision against other assets 619,664           363,515           

15,581,459      5,259,684        

 
32. TAXATION

Current 12,383,820      8,942,604        
Prior years -                   1,056,841        
Deferred (5,904,464)       (638,053)          

6,479,356        9,361,392        

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

33. EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

Profit for the period (Rupees in 000's) 15,066,590      11,352,984      

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (000's) 2,127,513        2,127,513        

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees) 7.08                 5.34                 

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

34. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

Cash and balances with treasury banks 286,912,987    352,248,449    
Balances with other banks 32,842,413      21,505,430      
Call money lendings 3,140,800        1,040,800        
Call money borrowings (14,171,414)     (64,559,165)     
Overdrawn nostro (8,259,094)       (4,430,305)       

300,465,692    305,805,209    

35. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

35.1 Fair value of financial assets 

Level 1:

Level 2:

Level 3: Fair value measurements using input for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e.
unobservable inputs).

The fair value of quoted securities other than those classified as held to maturity, is based on quoted market price. Quoted instruments
classified as held to maturity are carried at cost. The fair value of unquoted equity securities, other than investments in associates and
subsidiaries, is determined on the basis of the break-up value of these investments as per their latest available audited financial statements.

The fair value of unquoted debt securities, fixed term loans, other assets, other liabilities, fixed term deposits and borrowings cannot be
calculated with sufficient reliability due to the absence of a current and active market for these assets and liabilities and reliable data
regarding market rates for similar instruments.

The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the
measurements:

Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets
or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------
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Carrying Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
On balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets - measured at fair value

Investments
Market Treasury Bills 727,559,805          -                   727,559,805    -                   727,559,805    
Pakistan Investment Bonds 454,331,533          -                   454,331,533    -                   454,331,533    
Ijarah Sukuks 6,059,980              -                   6,059,980        -                   6,059,980        
Ordinary shares of listed companies 39,664,874            39,664,874      -                   -                   39,664,874      
Investment In mutual funds 1,893,372              -                   1,893,372        -                   1,893,372        
Preference shares 30,600                   30,600             -                   -                   30,600             
Term Finance Certificates / Musharika

and Sukuk Bonds 52,974,703            -                   52,974,703      -                   52,974,703      
GoP Foreign Currency Bonds 14,822,621            -                   14,822,621      -                   14,822,621      
Foreign Government Securities 3,415,046              -                   3,415,046        3,415,046        
Foreign Currency Debt Securities 852,208                 -                   852,208           -                   852,208           
Ordinary shares of a bank outside Pakistan 15,356,461            15,356,461      -                   -                   15,356,461      

1,316,961,203       55,051,935      1,261,909,268 -                   1,316,961,202 

Financial assets - disclosed but not measured at fair value 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 286,912,987 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Balances with other banks 32,842,413   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Lendings to financial institutions 48,534,859   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Investments

Ordinary shares of unlisted companies 1,593,609              -                   -                   -                   -                   
Market Treasury Bills 122,071,156          -                   -                   -                   -                   
Pakistan Investment Bonds 167,008,427          -                   -                   -                   -                   
Debentures, Bonds, Sukuks, Participation Term -                   

Certificates and Term Finance Certificates 45,839                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
GoP Foreign Currency Bonds 1,655                     -                   -                   -                   -                   
Foreign Government Securities 32,608,288            -                   -                   -                   -                   
Foreign Currency Debt Securities 650                        -                   -                   -                   -                   

Advances 936,049,626          -                   -                   -                   -                   
Other Assets 96,425,309            -                   -                   -                   -                   

1,724,094,818       -                   -                   -                   -                   
3,041,056,021       55,051,935      1,261,909,268 -                   1,316,961,202 

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - measured at fair value 

Foreign exchange contracts purchase and sale 479,450,824          -                   4,311,697        -                   4,311,697        

Forward government securities transactions 68,579,065            -                   1,718,396        -                   1,718,396        

Carrying Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
On balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets - measured at fair value

Investments

Market Treasury Bills 621,887,531          -                   621,887,531    -                   621,887,531    
Pakistan Investment Bonds 329,418,686          -                   329,418,686    -                   329,418,686    
Ijarah Sukuks 2,050,099              -                   2,050,099        -                   2,050,099        
Ordinary shares of listed companies 41,983,147            41,983,147      -                   -                   41,983,147      
Investments in mutual funds 2,144,783              -                   2,144,783        -                   2,144,783        
Preference shares 79,388                   35,956             -                   43,432             79,388             
Term Finance Certificates / Musharika and Sukuk Bonds 56,252,659            9,204,193        47,048,466      -                   56,252,659      
GoP Foreign Currency Bonds 22,476,530            -                   22,476,530      -                   22,476,530      
Foreign Government Securities 4,646,071              -                   4,646,071        -                   4,646,071        
Foreign Currency Debt Securities 1,422,271              -                   1,422,271        -                   1,422,271        
Ordinary shares of a bank outside Pakistan 18,831,756            18,831,756      -                   -                   18,831,756      

1,101,192,921       70,055,052      1,031,094,437 43,432             1,101,192,921 

The table below analyse financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting period by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value
measurement is categorised:

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)

December 31, 2019 (Audited)
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Carrying Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets - disclosed but not measured at fair value 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 293,198,090 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Balances with other banks 13,598,325   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Lending to financial instruments 144,140,344 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Investments

Market Treasury Bills 114,155,009          -                   -                   -                   -                   
Pakistan Investment Bonds 184,864,103          -                   -                   -                   -                   
Ordinary shares of unlisted companies 1,593,609              -                   -                   -                   -                   
Debentures, Bonds, Sukuks, Participation Term

Certificates and Term Finance Certificates 9,573                     -                   -                   -                   -                   
GoP Foreign Currency Bonds 4,087,591              -                   -                   -                   -                   
Foreign Government Securities 30,231,741            -                   -                   -                   -                   
Foreign Currency Debt Securities 596                        -                   -                   -                   -                   

Advances 1,008,398,612       -                   -                   -                   -                   
Other assets 95,539,678            -                   -                   -                   -                   

1,889,817,271       -                   -                   -                   -                   
2,991,010,192       70,055,052      1,031,094,437 43,432             1,101,192,921 

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - measured at fair value 

Foreign exchange contracts purchase and sale 801,290,548          -                   (4,358,883)       -                   (4,358,883)       

Forward government securities transactions 22,164,581            -                   107,348           -                   107,348           

Valuation techniques used in determination of fair valuation of financial instruments within level 2 and level 3

Item Valuation approach and input used

Market Treasury Bills PKRV (MUFAP)
Pakistan Investment Bonds PKRV (MUFAP)
Ijarah Sukuks MUFAP
Ordinary shares of unlisted companies Breakup value as per latest available audited financial statements
Mutual Funds MUFAP
Term Finance Certificates / Musharika and Sukuk Bonds MUFAP
GoP Foreign Currency Bonds Reuter page
Foreign Government Securities Reuter page
Foreign Currency Debt Securities Reuter page

35.2

Carrying Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Land & building (property and equipment)              49,613,366                      -         49,613,366                      -         49,613,366 
Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims                3,276,961                      -           3,276,961                      -           3,276,961 

             52,890,327                      -         52,890,327                      -         52,890,327 

Carrying Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Land & building (property and equipment)              48,575,943                      -         48,575,943                      -         48,575,943 
Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims                3,284,853                      -           3,284,853                      -           3,284,853 

             51,860,796                      -         51,860,796                      -         51,860,796 

Fair value of non-financial assets

Information about the fair value hierarchy of Bank‘s non-financial assets as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

December 31, 2019 (Audited)

June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------------------------------

December 31, 2019 (Audited)



HALF YEARLY REPORT JUNE 202094

36
.

SE
G

M
EN

T 
D

ET
AI

LS
 W

IT
H

 R
ES

PE
C

T 
TO

 B
U

SI
N

ES
S 

AC
TI

VI
TI

ES
 

R
et

ai
l B

an
ki

ng
 

G
ro

up

In
cl

us
iv

e 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

G
ro

up

C
or

po
ra

te
 &

 
In

ve
st

m
en

t 
B

an
ki

ng
Tr

ea
su

ry
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l, 

Fi
n.

 In
st

itu
tio

n 
&

 R
em

itt
an

ce
 

H
ea

d 
O

ffi
ce

 / 
O

th
er

s
To

ta
l

Pr
of

it 
an

d 
lo

ss
 a

cc
ou

nt

(4
9,

74
4,

99
0)

   
   

 
8,

43
6,

16
5

   
   

   
 

29
,1

91
,2

40
   

   
  

56
,4

71
,5

99
   

   
  

1,
42

1,
49

6
   

   
   

 
2,

81
0,

20
3

   
   

   
 

48
,5

85
,7

12
   

   
  

In
te

r s
eg

m
en

t r
ev

en
ue

 - 
ne

t 
77

,3
98

,9
48

   
   

  
(8

,0
55

,5
73

)
   

   
   

(2
5,

84
5,

88
2)

   
   

 
(4

7,
45

9,
96

4)
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
3,

96
2,

47
1

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
N

on
 m

ar
k-

up
 / 

re
tu

rn
 / 

in
te

re
st

 in
co

m
e

6,
89

1,
33

6
   

   
   

 
38

2,
10

7
   

   
   

   
  

1,
16

4,
22

3
   

   
   

 
6,

09
6,

62
6

   
   

   
 

1,
14

0,
99

4
   

   
   

 
3,

07
9,

24
7

   
   

   
 

18
,7

54
,5

33
   

   
  

To
ta

l I
nc

om
e

34
,5

45
,2

94
   

   
  

76
2,

69
9

   
   

   
   

  
4,

50
9,

58
1

   
   

   
 

15
,1

08
,2

61
   

   
  

2,
56

2,
49

0
   

   
   

 
9,

85
1,

92
1

   
   

   
 

67
,3

40
,2

45
   

   
  

Se
gm

en
t d

ire
ct

 e
xp

en
se

s
13

,7
85

,6
58

   
   

  
97

1,
10

6
   

   
   

   
  

37
2,

50
1

   
   

   
   

  
15

9,
11

0
   

   
   

   
  

2,
37

2,
98

2
   

   
   

 
1,

93
6,

45
8

   
   

   
 

19
,5

97
,8

15
   

   
  

In
te

r s
eg

m
en

t e
xp

en
se

 a
llo

ca
tio

n
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

10
,5

70
,2

00
   

   
  

10
,5

70
,2

00
   

   
  

To
ta

l e
xp

en
se

s
13

,7
85

,6
58

   
   

  
97

1,
10

6
   

   
   

   
  

37
2,

50
1

   
   

   
   

  
15

9,
11

0
   

   
   

   
  

2,
37

2,
98

2
   

   
   

 
12

,5
06

,6
58

   
   

  
30

,1
68

,0
16

   
   

  
Pr

ov
is

io
ns

 a
nd

 w
rit

e 
of

fs
 - 

ne
t

27
6,

86
9

   
   

   
   

  
1,

45
2,

27
2

   
   

   
 

8,
71

2,
38

9
   

   
   

 
39

9,
50

1
   

   
   

   
  

(2
66

,2
58

)
   

   
   

   
5,

00
6,

68
5

   
   

   
 

15
,5

81
,4

59
   

   
  

Pr
of

it 
/ (

lo
ss

) b
ef

or
e 

ta
xa

tio
n

20
,4

82
,7

67
   

   
  

(1
,6

60
,6

79
)

   
   

   
(4

,5
75

,3
09

)
   

   
   

14
,5

49
,6

50
   

   
  

45
5,

76
6

   
   

   
   

  
(7

,6
61

,4
23

)
   

   
   

21
,5

90
,7

70
   

   
  

R
et

ai
l B

an
ki

ng
 

G
ro

up

In
cl

us
iv

e 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

G
ro

up

C
or

po
ra

te
 &

 
In

ve
st

m
en

t 
B

an
ki

ng
Tr

ea
su

ry
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l, 

Fi
n.

 In
st

itu
tio

n 
&

 R
em

itt
an

ce
 

H
ea

d 
O

ffi
ce

 / 
O

th
er

s
To

ta
l

St
at

em
en

t o
f f

in
an

ci
al

 p
os

iti
on

16
3,

68
4,

37
7

   
   

9,
81

1,
41

5
   

   
   

 
20

7,
76

1
   

   
   

   
  

71
,8

89
,9

39
   

   
  

61
,9

89
,0

65
   

   
  

12
,1

72
,8

44
   

   
  

31
9,

75
5,

40
0

   
   

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
34

,1
37

,5
40

   
   

  
1,

53
1,

08
7,

20
6

   
49

,9
42

,4
60

   
   

  
31

,0
82

,8
17

   
   

  
1,

64
6,

25
0,

02
4

   
N

et
 in

te
r s

eg
m

en
t l

en
di

ng
1,

74
9,

79
3,

63
1

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
16

7,
50

0,
41

4
   

   
1,

91
7,

29
4,

04
5

   
Le

nd
in

gs
 to

 fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tit
ut

io
ns

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
39

,1
71

,8
75

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

9,
36

2,
98

4
   

   
   

 
48

,5
34

,8
59

   
   

  
Ad

va
nc

es
 - 

pe
rfo

rm
in

g 
22

3,
03

5,
38

3
   

   
11

5,
44

2,
54

7
   

   
51

7,
70

9,
24

4
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

30
,1

58
,7

45
   

   
  

41
,0

98
,1

88
   

   
  

92
7,

44
4,

10
6

   
   

Ad
va

nc
es

 - 
no

n-
pe

rfo
rm

in
g 

3,
66

4,
88

3
   

   
   

 
22

,2
94

,3
97

   
   

  
43

,8
22

,2
71

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

44
,5

10
,0

40
   

   
  

55
,7

35
,4

09
   

   
  

17
0,

02
7,

00
0

   
   

Pr
ov

is
io

n 
ag

ai
ns

t a
dv

an
ce

s
(8

,1
86

,4
42

)
   

   
   

(1
5,

52
0,

89
2)

   
   

 
(3

0,
51

4,
37

8)
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
(4

3,
43

8,
51

7)
   

   
 

(6
3,

76
1,

25
4)

   
   

 
(1

61
,4

21
,4

81
)

   
  

Ad
va

nc
es

 - 
N

et
21

8,
51

3,
82

4
   

   
12

2,
21

6,
05

2
   

   
53

1,
01

7,
13

7
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

31
,2

30
,2

68
   

   
  

33
,0

72
,3

43
   

   
  

93
6,

04
9,

62
6

   
   

O
th

er
s

30
,7

22
,3

47
   

   
  

1,
84

4,
22

5
   

   
   

 
30

,0
57

,2
23

   
   

  
8,

73
9,

56
1

   
   

   
 

4,
31

4,
28

1
   

   
   

 
14

5,
71

2,
33

1
   

   
22

1,
38

9,
95

3
   

   
To

ta
l A

ss
et

s
2,

16
2,

71
4,

17
9

   
13

3,
87

1,
69

2
   

   
59

5,
41

9,
66

1
   

   
1,

65
0,

88
8,

58
1

   
14

7,
47

6,
07

4
   

   
39

8,
90

3,
73

2
   

   
5,

08
9,

27
3,

90
7

   

Bo
rro

w
in

gs
 

2,
02

5,
43

0
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

39
,3

68
,5

79
   

   
  

29
3,

34
5,

93
1

   
   

13
,7

71
,4

01
   

   
  

24
2,

06
3

   
   

   
   

  
34

8,
75

3,
40

4
   

   
D

ep
os

its
 a

nd
 o

th
er

 a
cc

ou
nt

s
2,

08
9,

16
8,

90
4

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

90
,4

35
,3

28
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
83

,1
39

,0
36

   
   

  
76

,6
96

,1
20

   
   

  
2,

33
9,

43
9,

38
7

   
N

et
 in

te
r s

eg
m

en
t b

or
ro

w
in

g
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

12
9,

62
4,

54
3

   
   

44
2,

88
7,

64
5

   
   

1,
29

2,
42

7,
17

8
   

47
,4

02
,5

25
   

   
  

4,
95

2,
15

5
   

   
   

 
1,

91
7,

29
4,

04
5

   
O

th
er

s
71

,5
19

,8
45

   
   

  
4,

24
7,

14
9

   
   

   
 

22
,5

01
,7

55
   

   
  

9,
26

1,
68

7
   

   
   

 
3,

05
7,

22
4

   
   

   
 

10
7,

53
2,

68
6

   
   

21
8,

12
0,

34
6

   
   

To
ta

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

2,
16

2,
71

4,
17

9
   

13
3,

87
1,

69
2

   
   

59
5,

19
3,

30
7

   
   

1,
59

5,
03

4,
79

6
   

14
7,

37
0,

18
6

   
   

18
9,

42
3,

02
4

   
   

4,
82

3,
60

7,
18

2
   

Eq
ui

ty
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
22

6,
35

4
   

   
   

   
  

55
,8

53
,7

85
   

   
  

10
5,

88
8

   
   

   
   

  
20

9,
48

0,
70

9
   

   
26

5,
66

6,
72

4
   

   
To

ta
l e

qu
ity

 a
nd

 li
ab

ili
tie

s
2,

16
2,

71
4,

17
9

   
13

3,
87

1,
69

2
   

   
59

5,
41

9,
66

1
   

   
1,

65
0,

88
8,

58
1

   
14

7,
47

6,
07

4
   

   
39

8,
90

3,
73

2
   

   
5,

08
9,

27
3,

90
7

   

C
on

tin
ge

nc
ie

s 
an

d 
co

m
m

itm
en

ts
99

2,
11

6,
32

8
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

21
2,

06
7,

51
7

   
   

54
8,

02
9,

88
9

   
   

22
,3

20
,5

61
   

   
  

37
,5

63
,0

12
   

   
  

1,
81

2,
09

7,
30

7
   

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
- R

up
ee

s 
in

 '0
00

 --
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
-

C
as

h 
an

d 
ba

la
nc

es
 w

ith
 tr

ea
su

ry
 a

nd
 

   
ot

he
r b

an
ks

N
et

 m
ar

k-
up

 / 
re

tu
rn

 / 
in

te
re

st
 

 in
co

m
e 

/ (
ex

pe
ns

e)

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

0 
(U

n-
au

di
te

d)

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

0 
(U

n-
au

di
te

d)

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
- R

up
ee

s 
in

 '0
00

 --
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
-



HALF YEARLY REPORT JUNE 2020 95

R
et

ai
l B

an
ki

ng
 

G
ro

up

In
cl

us
iv

e 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

G
ro

up

C
or

po
ra

te
 &

 
In

ve
st

m
en

t 
Ba

nk
in

g
Tr

ea
su

ry
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l, 

Fi
n.

 
In

st
itu

tio
n 

& 
R

em
itt

an
ce

 

H
ea

d 
O

ffi
ce

 / 
O

th
er

s
To

ta
l

Pr
of

it 
an

d 
lo

ss
 a

cc
ou

nt

(3
3,

74
5,

42
6)

   
   

 
7,

13
2,

52
0

   
   

   
 

23
,2

50
,7

98
   

   
  

35
,1

86
,9

48
   

   
  

1,
39

2,
15

0
   

   
   

 
2,

45
4,

77
0

   
   

   
 

35
,6

71
,7

60
   

   
  

In
te

r s
eg

m
en

t r
ev

en
ue

 - 
ne

t 
63

,6
94

,1
16

   
   

  
(6

,9
96

,9
67

)
   

   
   

(2
3,

25
2,

42
0)

   
   

 
(3

7,
97

6,
48

6)
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
4,

53
1,

75
8

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
N

on
 m

ar
k-

up
 / 

re
tu

rn
 / 

in
te

re
st

 in
co

m
e

7,
89

0,
00

0
   

   
   

 
49

2,
15

5
   

   
   

   
  

1,
34

0,
10

0
   

   
   

 
5,

16
2,

01
9

   
   

   
 

85
2,

94
7

   
   

   
   

  
3,

32
9,

92
8

   
   

   
 

19
,0

67
,1

50
   

   
  

To
ta

l I
nc

om
e

37
,8

38
,6

90
   

   
  

62
7,

70
8

   
   

   
   

  
1,

33
8,

47
8

   
   

   
 

2,
37

2,
48

1
   

   
   

 
2,

24
5,

09
7

   
   

   
 

10
,3

16
,4

56
   

   
  

54
,7

38
,9

10
   

   
  

Se
gm

en
t d

ire
ct

 e
xp

en
se

s
14

,0
72

,2
00

   
   

  
1,

04
2,

44
8

   
   

   
 

40
1,

48
8

   
   

   
   

  
17

3,
07

5
   

   
   

   
  

1,
99

6,
69

5
   

   
   

 
2,

34
2,

95
2

   
   

   
 

20
,0

28
,8

58
   

   
  

In
te

r s
eg

m
en

t e
xp

en
se

 a
llo

ca
tio

n
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

8,
71

0,
02

4
   

   
   

 
8,

71
0,

02
4

   
   

   
 

To
ta

l e
xp

en
se

s
14

,0
72

,2
00

   
   

  
1,

04
2,

44
8

   
   

   
 

40
1,

48
8

   
   

   
   

  
17

3,
07

5
   

   
   

   
  

1,
99

6,
69

5
   

   
   

 
11

,0
52

,9
76

   
   

  
28

,7
38

,8
83

   
   

  
Pr

ov
is

io
ns

 a
nd

 w
rit

e 
of

fs
 - 

ne
t

36
0,

69
7

   
   

   
   

  
87

1,
95

3
   

   
   

   
  

3,
43

5,
97

1
   

   
   

 
1,

75
8,

48
3

   
   

   
 

(9
2,

23
9)

   
   

   
   

  
(1

,0
75

,1
81

)
   

   
   

5,
25

9,
68

4
   

   
   

 
Pr

of
it 

/ (
lo

ss
) b

ef
or

e 
ta

xa
tio

n
23

,4
05

,7
93

   
   

  
(1

,2
86

,6
93

)
   

   
   

(2
,4

98
,9

81
)

   
   

   
44

0,
92

3
   

   
   

   
  

34
0,

64
1

   
   

   
   

  
33

8,
66

1
   

   
   

   
  

20
,7

40
,3

43
   

   
  

R
et

ai
l B

an
ki

ng
 

G
ro

up

In
cl

us
iv

e 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

G
ro

up

C
or

po
ra

te
 &

 
In

ve
st

m
en

t 
Ba

nk
in

g
Tr

ea
su

ry
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l, 

Fi
n.

 
In

st
itu

tio
n 

& 
R

em
itt

an
ce

 

H
ea

d 
O

ffi
ce

 / 
O

th
er

s
To

ta
l

St
at

em
en

t o
f f

in
an

ci
al

 p
os

iti
on

16
2,

05
1,

62
3

   
   

12
,0

45
,2

41
   

   
  

23
8,

50
1

   
   

   
   

  
82

,7
16

,5
13

   
   

  
42

,7
48

,4
49

   
   

  
6,

99
6,

08
7

   
   

   
 

30
6,

79
6,

41
5

   
   

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
38

,8
01

,6
66

   
   

  
1,

31
6,

80
0,

22
0

   
61

,0
79

,1
82

   
   

  
25

,7
22

,8
90

   
   

  
1,

44
2,

40
3,

95
7

   
N

et
 in

te
r s

eg
m

en
t l

en
di

ng
1,

63
1,

30
0,

10
0

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
13

8,
61

3,
21

5
   

   
1,

76
9,

91
3,

31
5

   
Le

nd
in

gs
 to

 fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tit
ut

io
ns

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
13

2,
71

8,
19

8
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

11
,4

22
,1

46
   

   
  

14
4,

14
0,

34
4

   
   

Ad
va

nc
es

 - 
pe

rfo
rm

in
g 

22
1,

84
3,

74
2

   
   

14
4,

53
7,

54
6

   
   

53
8,

38
5,

36
9

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
55

,3
82

,8
84

   
   

  
42

,5
66

,9
34

   
   

  
1,

00
2,

71
6,

47
5

   
Ad

va
nc

es
 - 

no
n-

pe
rfo

rm
in

g 
2,

97
3,

43
7

   
   

   
 

17
,3

09
,7

04
   

   
  

32
,1

96
,7

97
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
41

,0
49

,3
52

   
   

  
55

,8
47

,7
64

   
   

  
14

9,
37

7,
05

4
   

   
Pr

ov
is

io
n 

ag
ai

ns
t a

dv
an

ce
s

(6
,6

64
,9

95
)

   
   

   
(1

4,
08

7,
13

0)
   

   
 

(2
3,

22
3,

82
4)

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

(4
0,

26
6,

38
9)

   
   

 
(5

9,
45

2,
58

0)
   

   
 

(1
43

,6
94

,9
17

)
   

  
Ad

va
nc

es
 - 

ne
t

21
8,

15
2,

18
4

   
   

14
7,

76
0,

12
0

   
   

54
7,

35
8,

34
2

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
56

,1
65

,8
47

   
   

  
38

,9
62

,1
18

   
   

  
1,

00
8,

39
8,

61
3

   
O

th
er

s
25

,3
98

,3
02

   
   

  
1,

85
3,

73
6

   
   

   
 

40
,7

45
,8

05
   

   
  

3,
97

1,
38

7
   

   
   

 
4,

01
4,

36
3

   
   

   
 

15
4,

63
7,

34
9

   
   

23
0,

62
0,

94
0

   
   

To
ta

l A
ss

et
s

2,
03

6,
90

2,
20

9
   

16
1,

65
9,

09
7

   
   

62
7,

14
4,

31
4

   
   

1,
53

6,
20

6,
31

8
   

16
4,

00
7,

84
1

   
   

37
6,

35
3,

80
5

   
   

4,
90

2,
27

3,
58

3
   

Bo
rro

w
in

gs
 

1,
34

8,
35

1
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

30
,3

88
,7

06
   

   
  

40
0,

75
9,

52
4

   
   

38
,9

13
,7

08
   

   
  

34
7,

06
2

   
   

   
   

  
47

1,
75

7,
35

2
   

   
D

ep
os

its
 a

nd
 o

th
er

 a
cc

ou
nt

s
1,

97
1,

19
9,

21
4

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

76
,3

71
,3

45
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
85

,4
87

,7
23

   
   

  
64

,9
26

,2
91

   
   

  
2,

19
7,

98
4,

57
3

   
N

et
 in

te
r s

eg
m

en
t b

or
ro

w
in

g
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

15
6,

92
4,

27
2

   
   

48
8,

44
4,

93
0

   
   

1,
08

1,
18

0,
37

1
   

36
,2

48
,4

75
   

   
  

7,
11

5,
26

8
   

   
   

 
1,

76
9,

91
3,

31
5

   
O

th
er

s
64

,3
54

,6
45

   
   

  
4,

73
4,

82
4

   
   

   
 

31
,7

94
,9

54
   

   
  

17
,0

79
,7

96
   

   
  

1,
98

8,
87

1
   

   
   

 
10

3,
44

2,
69

8
   

   
22

3,
39

5,
78

8
   

   
To

ta
l l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
2,

03
6,

90
2,

21
0

   
16

1,
65

9,
09

6
   

   
62

6,
99

9,
93

5
   

   
1,

49
9,

01
9,

69
1

   
16

2,
63

8,
77

7
   

   
17

5,
83

1,
31

9
   

   
4,

66
3,

05
1,

02
8

   
Eq

ui
ty

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

14
4,

38
0

   
   

   
   

  
37

,1
86

,6
27

   
   

  
1,

36
9,

06
6

   
   

   
 

20
0,

52
2,

48
7

   
   

23
9,

22
2,

55
5

   
   

To
ta

l e
qu

ity
 a

nd
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

2,
03

6,
90

2,
20

9
   

16
1,

65
9,

09
7

   
   

62
7,

14
4,

31
4

   
   

1,
53

6,
20

6,
31

8
   

16
4,

00
7,

84
1

   
   

37
6,

35
3,

80
5

   
   

4,
90

2,
27

3,
58

3
   

C
on

tin
ge

nc
ie

s 
an

d 
co

m
m

itm
en

ts
83

3,
21

8,
16

0
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

23
6,

88
0,

68
6

   
   

82
3,

45
5,

12
9

   
   

28
,9

97
,1

40
   

   
  

31
,3

45
,0

46
   

   
  

1,
95

3,
89

6,
16

1
   

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
- R

up
ee

s 
in

 '0
00

 --
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
-

C
as

h 
an

d 
ba

la
nc

es
 w

ith
 tr

ea
su

ry
 a

nd
 

   
ot

he
r b

an
ks

N
et

m
ar

k-
up

/r
et

ur
n

/i
nt

er
es

ti
nc

om
e

/
(e

xp
en

se
)

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
- R

up
ee

s 
in

 '0
00

 --
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
-

H
al

f Y
ea

r E
nd

ed
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
9 

(U
n-

au
di

te
d)

 - 
(R

es
ta

te
d)

D
ec

em
be

r 3
1,

 2
01

9 
(A

ud
ite

d)
 - 

(R
es

ta
te

d)



HALF YEARLY REPORT JUNE 202096

37
.

R
EL

AT
ED

 P
AR

TY
 T

R
AN

SA
C

TI
O

N
S

D
et

ai
ls

 o
f t

ra
ns

ac
tio

ns
 w

ith
 re

la
te

d 
pa

rti
es

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

pe
rio

d,
 o

th
er

 th
an

 th
os

e 
w

hi
ch

 h
av

e 
be

en
 d

is
cl

os
ed

 e
ls

ew
he

re
 in

 th
es

e 
co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 a

re
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

D
ire

ct
or

s

K
ey

 
m

an
ag

e-
m

en
t 

pe
rs

on
ne

l

As
so

ci
at

es
Jo

in
t 

ve
nt

ur
e

Pe
ns

io
n 

Fu
nd

 
(C

ur
re

nt
)

Pe
ns

io
n 

Fu
nd

 (F
ix

ed
 

D
ep

os
it)

Pe
ns

io
n 

Fu
nd

 (N
.I.

D
.A

 
A/

c)

Pr
ov

id
en

t 
Fu

nd
O

th
er

 re
la

te
d 

pa
rt

ie
s

D
ire

ct
or

s

Ke
y 

m
an

ag
e-

m
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

As
so

ci
at

es
Jo

in
t 

ve
nt

ur
e

Pe
ns

io
n 

Fu
nd

 
(C

ur
re

nt
)

Pe
ns

io
n 

Fu
nd

 
(F

ix
ed

 
D

ep
os

it)

Pe
ns

io
n 

Fu
nd

 
(N

.I.
D

.A
 A

/c
)

Pr
ov

id
en

t 
Fu

nd
O

th
er

 re
la

te
d 

pa
rti

es

B
al

an
ce

s 
w

ith
 o

th
er

 b
an

ks

In
 c

ur
re

nt
 a

cc
ou

nt
s

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

23
1

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

1,
15

9
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
In

 d
ep

os
it 

ac
co

un
ts

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

19
,7

54
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
19

,9
85

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

1,
15

9
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   

Ad
va

nc
es

 
O

pe
ni

ng
 b

al
an

ce
-

   
   

   
 

22
8,

80
5

   
 

3,
03

6,
75

0
   

 
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
23

,3
86

,3
25

   
 

-
   

   
  

22
2,

96
7

   
 

3,
10

5,
90

7
  

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
21

7,
06

3
   

   
   

 
Ad

di
tio

n 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

pe
rio

d 
/ y

ea
r

-
   

   
   

 
54

,7
64

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

64
,4

94
,7

92
   

 
-

   
   

  
74

,6
15

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

11
,2

46
,2

54
   

  
R

ep
ai

d 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

pe
rio

d 
/ y

ea
r

-
   

   
   

 
(1

7,
59

5)
   

  
(6

5,
62

5)
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

(6
4,

69
8,

85
5)

   
-

   
   

  
(2

2,
88

8)
   

  
(6

9,
15

7)
   

  
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

(1
4,

89
6,

87
3)

   
 

Tr
an

sf
er

 in
 / 

(o
ut

) -
 n

et
*

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

(2
3,

23
2,

49
6)

   
-

   
   

  
(4

5,
88

9)
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
26

,8
19

,8
81

   
  

C
lo

si
ng

 b
al

an
ce

-
   

   
   

 
26

5,
97

4
   

 
2,

97
1,

12
5

   
 

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

(5
0,

23
4)

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

22
8,

80
5

   
 

3,
03

6,
75

0
  

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
23

,3
86

,3
25

   
  

Pr
ov

is
io

ns
 a

ga
in

st
 lo

an
s 

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

2,
82

7,
37

5
   

 
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
2,

82
7,

37
5

  
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

O
th

er
 A

ss
et

s
In

te
re

st
 / 

m
ar

k-
up

 a
cc

ru
ed

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

1,
70

9,
36

9
   

 
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
1,

71
0,

48
1

  
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   

B
or

ro
w

in
gs

O
pe

ni
ng

 b
al

an
ce

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

27
9,

81
4

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
38

,2
48

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

Bo
rro

w
in

gs
 d

ur
in

g 
th

e 
pe

rio
d 

/ y
ea

r
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

24
1,

56
6

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
Se

ttl
ed

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

pe
rio

d 
/ y

ea
r

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

(2
70

,3
31

)
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

C
lo

si
ng

 b
al

an
ce

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

9,
48

3
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

27
9,

81
4

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   

D
ep

os
its

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 a

cc
ou

nt
s

O
pe

ni
ng

 b
al

an
ce

3,
83

5
   

   
 

94
,7

15
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

73
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
23

5,
12

0
   

  
13

,2
96

,8
83

   
40

,4
22

,0
83

   
 

10
,7

32
   

80
,6

88
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

1,
08

5
   

   
   

   
11

,1
00

,0
00

   
45

8,
32

8
   

   
  

12
,4

65
,9

39
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
R

ec
ei

ve
d 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
pe

rio
d 

/ y
ea

r
5,

36
0

   
   

 
34

0,
52

0
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
70

,4
83

   
   

   
 

40
6,

52
0

   
   

   
23

,3
14

   
62

5,
43

1
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

45
,8

32
,5

81
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
11

,7
85

,1
92

   
2,

24
6,

18
5

   
  

27
3,

66
9,

39
5

   
W

ith
dr

aw
n 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
pe

rio
d 

/ y
ea

r
(5

,6
04

)
   

  
(2

91
,3

15
)

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

(1
4)

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
(6

46
,9

58
)

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
(4

04
,4

68
)

   
   

  
(2

2,
14

6)
 

(5
91

,5
64

)
   

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
(4

5,
83

3,
59

3)
 

(1
1,

10
0,

00
0)

  
(1

1,
00

8,
40

0)
  

(1
,4

15
,2

41
)

   
 

(2
78

,4
09

,4
70

)
  

Tr
an

sf
er

 in
 / 

(o
ut

) -
 n

et
*

85
   

   
   

   
2,

09
9

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
(4

0,
29

0,
34

7)
   

(8
,0

65
)

   
(1

9,
84

0)
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
45

,1
62

,1
58

   
  

C
lo

si
ng

 b
al

an
ce

3,
67

6
   

   
 

14
6,

01
9

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

  
59

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
58

8,
16

2
   

   
  

13
,3

67
,3

66
   

13
3,

78
8

   
   

   
3,

83
5

   
  

94
,7

15
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

73
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
23

5,
12

0
   

  
13

,2
96

,8
83

   
40

,4
22

,0
83

   
  

C
on

tin
ge

nc
ie

s 
an

d 
co

m
m

itm
en

ts
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

46
3,

08
5

   
   

 

* T
ra

ns
fe

r i
n 

(o
ut

) -
 n

et
 d

ue
 to

 re
tir

em
en

t /
 a

pp
oi

nt
m

en
t o

f d
ire

ct
or

s 
an

d 
ch

an
ge

s 
in

 k
ey

 m
an

ag
em

en
t e

xe
cu

tiv
es

.

D
ec

em
be

r 3
1,

 2
01

9 
(A

ud
ite

d)

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

-- 
Ru

pe
es

 in
 '0

00
 --

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

0 
(U

n-
au

di
te

d)

Th
e

G
ro

up
ha

s
re

la
te

d
pa

rty
tra

ns
ac

tio
ns

w
ith

its
pa

re
nt

,s
ub

si
di

ar
ie

s,
as

so
ci

at
es

,j
oi

nt
ve

nt
ur

es
,e

m
pl

oy
ee

be
ne

fit
pl

an
s

an
d

its
di

re
ct

or
s

an
d

ke
y

m
an

ag
em

en
tp

er
so

nn
el

.T
he

de
ta

ils
of

in
ve

st
m

en
ti

n
su

bs
id

ia
ry

co
m

pa
ni

es
,j

oi
nt

ve
nt

ur
e

an
d 

as
so

ci
at

ed
 u

nd
er

ta
ki

ng
 a

nd
 th

ei
r p

ro
vi

si
on

s 
ar

e 
st

at
ed

 in
 n

ot
e 

9 
of

 th
e 

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
t o

f t
he

 G
ro

up
.

Th
e

G
ro

up
en

te
rs

in
to

tra
ns

ac
tio

ns
w

ith
re

la
te

d
pa

rti
es

in
th

e
or

di
na

ry
co

ur
se

of
bu

si
ne

ss
an

d
on

su
bs

ta
nt

ia
lly

th
e

sa
m

e
te

rm
s

as
fo

rc
om

pa
ra

bl
e

tra
ns

ac
tio

ns
w

ith
pe

rs
on

of
si

m
ila

rs
ta

nd
in

g.
C

on
tri

bu
tio

ns
to

an
d

ac
cr

ua
ls

in
re

sp
ec

to
f

st
af

f
re

tir
em

en
t

be
ne

fit
s

an
d

ot
he

r
be

ne
fit

pl
an

s
ar

e
m

ad
e

in
ac

co
rd

an
ce

w
ith

th
e

ac
tu

ar
ia

lv
al

ua
tio

ns
/

te
rm

s
of

th
e

co
nt

rib
ut

io
n

pl
an

.
R

em
un

er
at

io
n

to
th

e
ex

ec
ut

iv
es

/
of

fic
er

s
is

de
te

rm
in

ed
in

ac
co

rd
an

ce
w

ith
th

e
te

rm
s

of
th

ei
r

ap
po

in
tm

en
t.



HALF YEARLY REPORT JUNE 2020 97

Ke
y 

m
an

ag
e-

m
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

As
so

ci
at

es
Jo

in
t 

ve
nt

ur
e

Pe
ns

io
n 

Fu
nd

Pr
ov

id
en

t 
Fu

nd
Fu

nd
s 

/ 
O

th
er

s

Ke
y 

m
an

ag
e-

m
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

As
so

ci
at

es
Jo

in
t 

ve
nt

ur
e

Pe
ns

io
n 

Fu
nd

Pr
ov

id
en

t 
Fu

nd
Fu

nd
s 

/ 
O

th
er

s

In
co

m
e

M
ar

k-
up

 / 
re

tu
rn

 / 
in

te
re

st
 e

ar
ne

d
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
9

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

11
,7

17
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

29
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

12
0,

84
4

  

D
eb

ts
 d

ue
 b

y 
C

om
pa

ni
es

 in
 w

hi
ch

 
D

ire
ct

or
s 

of
 th

e 
Ba

nk
 is

 in
te

re
st

ed
 a

s 
D

ire
ct

or
s

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

R
en

t i
nc

om
e 

/ l
ig

ht
in

g 
an

d 
po

w
er

 a
nd

 
ba

nk
 c

ha
rg

es
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
31

9
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

9,
72

3
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
31

9
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

7,
77

9
   

  

Ex
pe

ns
e

M
ar

k-
up

 / 
re

tu
rn

 / 
in

te
re

st
 p

ai
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

29
3

   
   

   
 

52
,7

84
   

 
72

1,
26

8
   

  
2,

14
0

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

23
3

   
   

   
19

8,
30

6
  

83
0,

42
2

   
  

24
4

   
   

  

R
em

un
er

at
io

n 
to

 k
ey

 m
an

ag
em

en
t 

ex
ec

ut
iv

es
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

ch
ar

ge
 fo

r 
de

fin
ed

 b
en

ef
it 

pl
an

22
0,

76
1

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

23
2,

23
2

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

Po
st

 R
et

ire
m

en
t B

en
ef

it 
pa

id
 to

 
D

ire
ct

or
 c

um
 E

x-
em

pl
oy

ee
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
1,

04
4

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

1,
04

4
   

  

37
.1

Tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 w
ith

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t-r

el
at

ed
 e

nt
iti

es

Th
e

Fe
de

ra
lG

ov
er

nm
en

t
th

ro
ug

h
St

at
e

Ba
nk

of
Pa

ki
st

an
ho

ld
s

co
nt

ro
llin

g
in

te
re

st
(7

5.
60

%
sh

ar
eh

ol
di

ng
)

in
th

e
Ba

nk
an

d
th

er
ef

or
e

en
tit

ie
s

w
hi

ch
ar

e
ow

ne
d

an
d

/
or

co
nt

ro
lle

d 
by

 th
e 

Fe
de

ra
l G

ov
er

nm
en

t, 
or

 w
he

re
 th

e 
Fe

de
ra

l G
ov

er
nm

en
t m

ay
 e

xe
rc

is
e 

si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 in

flu
en

ce
, a

re
 re

la
te

d 
pa

rti
es

 o
f t

he
 B

an
k.

Th
e

Ba
nk

in
th

e
or

di
na

ry
co

ur
se

of
bu

si
ne

ss
en

te
rs

in
to

tra
ns

ac
tio

n
w

ith
G

ov
er

nm
en

t–
re

la
te

d
en

tit
ie

s.
Su

ch
tra

ns
ac

tio
ns

in
cl

ud
e

le
nd

in
g

to
,d

ep
os

its
fro

m
an

d
pr

ov
is

io
n

of
ot

he
r b

an
ki

ng
 s

er
vi

ce
 to

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t–

re
la

te
d 

en
tit

ie
s.

 

Th
e

Ba
nk

al
so

ea
rn

ed
co

m
m

is
si

on
on

ha
nd

lin
g

tre
as

ur
y

tra
ns

ac
tio

ns
on

be
ha

lf
of

th
e

G
ov

er
nm

en
to

fP
ak

is
ta

n
am

ou
nt

in
g

to
R

s.
4,

89
5

m
illi

on
fo

rt
he

ye
ar

en
de

d
Ju

ne
30

,
20

20
.A

s
at

th
e

St
at

em
en

to
fF

in
an

ci
al

Po
si

tio
n

da
te

th
e

lo
an

s
an

d
ad

va
nc

es
,d

ep
os

its
an

d
co

nt
in

ge
nc

ie
s

re
la

tin
g

to
G

ov
er

nm
en

t–
re

la
te

d
en

tit
ie

s
am

ou
nt

ed
to

R
s.

33
3,

32
3

m
illi

on
,R

s.
92

6,
77

3
m

illi
on

an
d

R
s.

99
9,

20
7

m
illi

on
re

sp
ec

tiv
el

y
an

d
in

co
m

e
ea

rn
ed

on
ad

va
nc

es
an

d
pr

of
it

pa
id

on
de

po
si

ts
am

ou
nt

ed
to

R
s.

19
,2

07
m

illi
on

an
d

R
s.

36
,1

68
m

illi
on

 re
sp

ec
tiv

el
y.

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

0 
(U

n-
au

di
te

d)
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
9 

(U
n-

au
di

te
d)

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
-- 

R
up

ee
s 

in
 '0

00
 --

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
 



HALF YEARLY REPORT JUNE 202098

38. CAPITAL ADEQUACY, LEVERAGE RATIO & LIQUIDITY REQUIREMENTS
(Un-audited) (Audited)

June 30, 
2020

December 31,
2019

Minimum Capital Requirement

Paid-up capital 182,651,602        168,001,436        

Capital Adequacy Ratio

Eligible Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 161,476,867        146,628,152        
Eligible Additional Tier 1 Capital -                       
Total Eligible Tier 1 Capital 161,476,867        146,628,152        
Eligible Tier 2 Capital 50,921,379          41,295,951          
Total Eligible Capital (Tier 1 + Tier 2) 212,398,246        187,924,103        

Risk Weighted Assets
Credit Risk 858,027,112        918,174,576        
Market Risk 87,220,232          93,146,479          
Operational Risk 176,625,691        176,625,691        
Total 1,121,873,036     1,187,946,746     

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Adequacy ratio 14.39% 12.34%
Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio 14.39% 12.34%
Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 18.93% 15.82%

Leverage Ratio

Tier-1 Capital 161,476,867        146,628,152        
Total Exposures 4,457,538,979     4,260,315,310     
Leverage Ratio                                                                                                                                            3.62% 3.44%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio

Total High Quality Liquid Assets 1,051,743,289     890,965,256        
Total Net Cash Outflow 629,368,636        603,741,462        
Liquidity Coverage Ratio 167% 148%

Net Stable Funding Ratio

Total Available Stable Funding 2,218,841,763     2,040,913,906     
Total Required Stable Funding 985,289,614        875,207,068        
Net Stable Funding Ratio 225% 233%

------------------------------------------------------ Rupees in '000------------------------------------------------------
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39. ISLAMIC BANKING BUSINESS

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, 

2020
December 31,

2019
Note

ASSETS
Cash and balances with treasury banks 6,859,898      4,405,856      
Balances with other banks 3,006,299      5,841             
Due from financial institutions 39.1 9,360,334      11,419,496    
Investments 39.2 24,829,253    19,416,280    
Islamic financing and related assets - net 39.3 32,337,218    33,880,482    
Fixed assets 155,356         174,862         
Right of use assets 817,136         861,049         
Other assets 7,602,607      5,888,864      
Total Assets 84,968,101    76,052,730    

LIABILITIES
Bills payable 314,043         256,804         
Deposits and other accounts 39.4 75,091,860    63,285,896    
Lease liability against right of use assets 947,431         943,375         
Due to Head Office 72,117           2,784,801      
Other liabilities 3,112,337      3,767,018      

79,537,788    71,037,894    
NET ASSETS 5,430,313      5,014,836      

REPRESENTED BY
Islamic Banking Fund 3,360,000      2,200,000      
Reserves -                 -                 
Surplus on revaluation of assets 678,669         775,696         
Unappropriated / unremitted profit 39.5 1,391,644      2,039,140      

5,430,313      5,014,836      
-                 -                 

The profit and loss account of the Bank's Islamic banking branches for the half year ended June 30, 2020 is as follows:

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Profit / return earned 39.6 4,383,147      3,004,267      
Profit / return expensed 39.7 2,002,606      1,514,015      
Net Profit / return 2,380,541      1,490,252      

Other income 
Fee and commission income 198,966         177,711         
Foreign exchange income 36,760           18,331           
Other income 708                3,773             
Total other income 236,434         199,815         

Total Income 2,616,975      1,690,067      

Other expenses
Operating expenses 1,123,947      1,172,000      
Other charges 1,605             202                

1,125,552      1,172,202      
Profit before provisions 1,491,423      517,865         
Provisions charge / (reversal) and write offs - net 99,779           (75,049)          
Profit before taxation 1,391,644      592,914         
Taxation -                 -                 
Profit after taxation 1,391,644      592,914         

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

--------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------- 

The bank is operating 188 (December 31, 2019: 190) Islamic banking branches and no Islamic banking windows at the half
year ended June 30, 2020.
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, 

2020
December 31,

2019

39.4 Deposits   

Customers
Current deposits 24,920,440   20,550,756     
Savings deposits 30,272,532   22,671,179     
Term deposits 13,680,005   12,720,085     

68,872,977   55,942,020     
Financial Institutions 
Current deposits 827,838        815,386          
Savings deposits 1,591,045     3,028,490       
Term deposits 3,800,000     3,500,000       

6,218,883     7,343,876       
75,091,860   63,285,896     

39.5 Unappropriated/ Unremitted profit / (loss)

Opening Balance 2,039,140     (57,150)           
1,391,644     2,039,140       

    (2,039,140)              57,150 
Closing balance      1,391,644         2,039,140 

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

39.6 Profit / return earned

Profit earned on:
Financing 2,342,843     1,417,256       
Investments 1,401,918     1,090,921       
Placements 5,380            6,612              
Others (Bai Muajjal) 633,006        489,478          

4,383,147     3,004,267       

39.7 Profit / return expensed 

Deposits and other accounts 1,746,341     1,192,203       
Finance charge on right of use assets 47,676          45,444            
Others (General Account) 208,589        276,368          

2,002,606     1,514,015       

Less: Transferred / remitted to head office
Add: Islamic banking profit / (loss) for the period

-------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

----------------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 ---------------------------------------------------- 
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Chairman

Zubyr Soomro
President / CEO

Arif Usmani
Chief Financial Officer

Abdul Wahid Sethi
Director

Imam Bakhsh Baloch
Director

Asif Jooma

40. GENERAL

40.1

41. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

The consolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue on September 1st, 2020 by the Board of
Directors of the Bank.

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

 ______________          ______________          ___________________           ______________          ______________ 
       Chairman                  President / CEO            Chief Financial Officer                    Director                          Director  






